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Petrol Lawnmower
USER’S MANUAL

Thank you for purchasing this rotary petrol lawnmower. Before you start using it, please,
carefully read this user’s manual and save it for possible future use.
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1. GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTICE

% Carefully unpack the product and fake care nof to throw away any part of the packaging before you find all the
parts of the product.

% Store the machine in a dry place ouf of reach of children.

% Read all warnings and instructions. Not following warnings or instructions may lead fo injury by electrical
shock, a fire and/or serious injuries.

PACKAGING

The product is packed in a package that prevents damage during transport. This package is a resource and so
can be handed over for recycling.

USER’S MANUAL

Before you start working with the machine, read the following safety and usage instructions.

Acquaint yourself with the operating elements and the correct use of the machine. Keep the user's manual in
a safe place where it can be easily retrieved for future use. Save the original packaging, including the internal
packing material, warranty card and proof of purchase receipt at least for the duration of the warranty.

If you need to ship this machine, pack it in the original cardboard box to ensure maximum protection during
shipping or fransport (e.g. when moving or when you need fo send this product for repair).

4 Note: If you hand over the machine to somebody else, do so together with the user's manual. Following
the instructions in the included user's manual is a prerequisite for the proper use of the machine.
The user's manual also contains operating, maintenance and repair instructions.

The manufacturer takes no responsibility for accidents or damages resulting from not
following the instructions in this manual.
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2. EXPLANATION OF INSTRUCTION LABELS
ON THE MACHINE
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Before pufting info operation, please carefully
read the user's manual.

Keep other persons away from the work area.

Aftention, rofafing blades! Profect yourself against
the danger of injury to limbs.

Emission of foxic gasses. Do not use the pefrol
lawnmower in enclosed or unventilated areas.

Hoft surfaces, risk of burns!

Before carrying out maintenance, turn off the
engine and disconnect the spark plug.

Never add fuel while the engine is running.




C Indicates that there is a risk of injury fo persons, death
or damage to the machine if instructions are not followed

Use hearing profection.
.@% Use eye profection.
= Use breathing organ protection.

%8 Always maintain a distance from moving parts.
@ Travel along the slope on confours, nof up and down.

c € Conforms to all relevant European directives.

Petrol is extremely flammable and therefore allow the
“ engine o cool down for 2 minutes before adding more
fuel.
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3. DESCRIPTION OF THE LAWNMOWER .1y

Travel lever

Start / brake lever

Top part of the handle

Screws with wing nufs

Botfom part of the handle

Fuel tank cap

Air filter cover

Fuel primer bulb

- Primer

9. Side discharge deflector

10. Cap with oil dipstick

11. Central mowing height
adjustment lever

12. Grass cafcher cover

13. Handle panel

O NN~

4. ASSEMBLY/PREPARATION

Before assembling and starting the petrol lawnmower, first carefully read the entire user’s manual and the

instructions contained in if.

/\ IMPORTANT INFORMATION: The lawnmower is supplied WITHOUT FUEL AND OIL in the engine.
Your new lawnmower was tested af the production plant meaning that a small amount of residual oil may
be inthe engine.

TAKING THE LAWNMOWER OUT OF THE CARDBOARD PACKAGING

Take the lawnmower out of the cardboard packaging and check thaf no loose parts are left in the packaging.




=

5. ASSEMBLING THE LAWNMOWER

A |MPORTANT INFORMATION: Carefully unfold the lawnmower handle, being careful not fo pinch or
damage the lawnmower's control cables.

1. ASSEMBLING THE HANDLE

1. Insert the bottom part of the handle (Fig. 2 - point 1) into the respective hole on the lawnmower (see arrow)
and secure in place with 4 screws - two screws on each side of the handle.

2. Attach the fop part of the handle (Fig. 2 - point 2) fo the bottom part of the handle using the included screws
with the quick coupler and wing nuts (Fig.2 - point 3).

/A IMPORTANT NOTICE: After loosening the quick coupler, it is possible to comfortably adjust the height
of the handle and fo select the most comfortable work position.

Fig. 2

2. INSTALLING THE HANDLE PANEL
Attach the plastic handle panel using the included screws (fig. 3).
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3. ASSEMBLING THE GRASS CATCHER
Secure the plastic hooks at the end of the textile part of the grass catcher info the steel frame (fig. 4).

Fig. 4

/A IMPORTANT NOTICE: The grass catcher is equipped with a full indicator. It is a plastic flap af the rear
of the grass catcher. When the grass catcher is not full, the flap is raised. When it closes, it is necessary to
tip out the grass catcher.

6. BEFORE STARTING THE LAWNMOWER

ADDING OIL Fig. 5
The lawnmower is supplied without motor oil.
Before first start up, add motor oil SAE30
or 15W-40 (approx 500 ml) according to the
following instructions.
1. When pouring in the oil, place the lawnmower on a level
surface.
2. Pullthe cap with the oil dipstick out of the oil refill hole (Fig. 5).
3. After adding oil, put the dipstick back into the hole and

fighten it.
4. The oil level must be between the upper (MAX) -— MIN
and lower (MIN) limif (Fig. 5).

/\ Caution! DO NOT OVERFILL the oil tank, otherwise a large amount of smoke will come out of the exhaust
when the lawnmouwer is started up.

/A IMPORTANT INFORMATION: Check the oil level before every use of the lawnmower. Add oil if
necessary. Add oil up fo the MAX level mark on the oil dipstick.

/A IMPORTANT INFORMATION: Replace the oil after the first 5 hours of operation and subsequently after
every 25 hours of operation.

ADDING FUEL

The suitable type of fuel for this engine is NATURAL 95

After unscrewing the fuel tank cap (Fig 1 - point 6), add the fuel, pouring it in all the way up fo the collar of the
fuel tank but do not overfill if.

Always add fresh, clean and approved lead-free pefrol with an octane rating of af least 95.




Caution! In the event that you spill any oil or fuel on the lawnmower when refilling, wipe it away
immediately. Do not store or add fuel or handle it in any way in the vicinity of an open fire.

Caution! Fuels mixed with alcohol or fuels with ethanol or methane additives may bind moisture to
themselves, which may result in separation during sforage and the formation of acids. Subsequently during
sforage the acid vapours may damage the fuel system of the lawnmower engine. These fuels must not be
used in the lawnmower.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION: When not using the lawnmower for longer than 30 days, drain the fuel
tank, start the engine and let it run until the fuel lines and the carburettor are empty (the engine will stop on
its own). This will prevent future engine problems.

Before using it again, add fresh fuel into the fuel tank. For more information, see chapter Storage
instructions.

/. CONTROLLING AND OPERATING THE

LAWNMOWER

STARTING THE LAWNMOWER

1.

If the engine is not warmed up, press the fuel primer bulb 2-3 times (Fig. 6 - point 1).
If the engine is already warm, it is not necessary to use the fuel primer bulb.

2. Pullthe start/brake lever towards the handle and hold it there (Fig. 6 — point 2), then pull on the pull cord

(Fig. 6 - point 3). The engine should start up after 3-4 pulls.

3. The engine is turned off by releasing the start/brake lever.

Fig. 6

Il'.

/A Caution! A small amount of smoke may be emitted when the engine is started up for the first time as the

protective layers in the engine are burnt off. This is completely normal and does not constitute a problem.
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CONTROLLING TRAVEL

The fravel is controlled using the travel lever (Fig. 7 - point 1). When the lever is pulled to the handle, the
lawnmower will starf moving.
To stop, release the lever. This lawnmower has one constant speed.

ﬁ/:’/\ /7/ Y

APPLICATION RANGE FOR THE PETROL LAWNMOWER

Mowing with collection of grass clippings in a grass catcher

Mowing with rear discharge of grass clippings

Mowing with side discharge

Mulching - mowing with loose placement of grass clippings on the lawn

Fig. 7

/\ Attention! Do not use the mower on slopes with an inclination of more than 20° -
otherwise motor seizure might occurl!!

MOWING WITH THE GRASS CATCHER
When the grass catcher is installed, grass clippings are discharged into the grass catcher

/\ Caution! In case of poor collection of mown grass, please increase the mowing height and check
whether the lawn is wet.

MOWING WITH REAR DISCHARGE

Without the grass catcher installed, the grass cafcher cover serves as a deflector that directs the movement
of the grass clippings towards the ground. A row of grass clippings is thereby formed behind the lawnmower

MOWING WITH SIDE DISCHARGE
/A Caution! Attach and remove the side discharge deflector only with the engine turned off.

Use your hand fo lift the side discharge cover and affach the side discharge deflector (fig. 8). In order to mow
with side discharge, it is necessary to install a mulching plug info the discharge chute.

% -

L Fig.8
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MULCHING
A\ Caution! Attach and remove the mulching plug only with the engine turned off.

/A Caution! Use only original mulching accessories when mulching.

1. Remove the grass catcher and hold the plastic grass Fig.-9

catcher cover with your hand (Fig. 9 - point 1) =
2. Install the mulching plug into the discharge chute
(Fig. 9 - point 2) and make sure that the plug is seated P

firmly.

/A IMPORTANT INFORMATION: Do not mulch fall
grass all af once, this will prevent overloading the
lawnmower mechanism and the engine.

SETTING THE MOWING HEIGHT

The mowing height is set centrally using the central mowing height adjustment lever (Fig. T - point 11)

You can select from 5 positions in the range of 25 fo 75 mm. The middle mowing height is the most suitable for
the majority of lawns.

Lawn damage may result when the lowest height is set.

/\ Caution! For maximum effectiveness, please always frim the grass by no more than 1/3 of its length.
To mow overgrown grass, proceed sfep by step and decrease the height setfing by one step after each
mowing.

To keep quality lawn, do not use the lowest mowing height setting.

REPLACING THE MOWING BLADES
A\ Caution! For this task, we recommend that you contact an authorised service centre.

A\ Caution! Prior fo removing the blade, drain the oil from the oil tank.

If you wish fo replace the mowing blade, remove the bolt (Fig. 10). Perform the installation according fo the
provided picture. Tighten the screw. The tightening torque is 40 Nm. When replacing the the blade, replace the
fastening bolt also.

Fig. 10
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CHANGING THE MOTOR OIL
/\ Caution! For this task, we recommend that you contact an authorised service centre.

Start up the lawnmover motor for a while to warm
up the oil. Then extract the oil with the FRZ 9050 oil
extractor.

Add type SAE30 or 15W-40 oil info the oil fank.
When the oil dipstick is inserted into the hole and
screwed in, the oil level should be between the Min and
Max marks (Fig. 11). Do not overfill the oil tank.
Start the engine and allow it to run for a short time.
Stop the engine, wait 1 minute and remeasure the
oil level in the oil tank. Add oil fo the required level if
necessary.

8. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

% This product is used exclusively for mowing grass. Do not use if for any other purposes than those infended.
Otherwise there is a risk of damaging it or an injury.

% Never allow children or persons who are not acquainted with the contents of this user’s manual fo work with
the machine.

% The person operating the lawnmower is responsible for the safety of persons in the work area.
Never operate the lawnmower in the near vicinity of other people, children or freely roaming animals.

% Before starting mowing, check the ferrain where the lawnmower will be used and remove stones, wires,
sticks, splinfers, bones and other foreign objects, which could become caught in it or deflected or cause
injuries.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

% Allnuts, pins and bolts must be properly tightened so that the machine is in a safe and operational condition.
% Never use the lawnmower without the grass catcher or protective cover.
% Never use the lawnmower with loose mowing blades. Always check in advance that all respective bolts are
securely tightened. Blunt blades must be sharpened evenly.
Damaged blades must be replaced.
% \When working with the lawnmower, wear long pants and solid footwear.
% Never sfart the lawnmower in enclosed or poorly ventilated areas where fumes could accumulate. Emissions
from the engine contain carbon monoxide, which is life threatening.
Work only during sufficient light conditions (in daylight or sufficient arfificial lighting).
Do not use the lawnmower when it is raining or if the grass is wet.
Proceed especially carefully when mowing in elevated terrain (on a slope). Always mow perpendicular to the
slope, parallel to the contour, and not directly up/down.

% &5 %
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% Under no condition leave the lawnmower running without supervision; if you leave the lawnmower, turn off
the engine.
Never lift the rear part of the lawnmower when starting it and always keep your limbs away from the cutting
deck or the rear grass ejection chute while the engine is running.
Never modify the engine’s speed sefting.
On lawnmowers with fravel, release the fravel lever before starting the engine.
Never transport the lawnmower while its engine is running.
STop the engine and disconnect the spark plug in the following cases:
when performing any fask whatsoever under the mowing deck or in the rear grass ejection chute.
- when performing maintenance, repairs or inspecting the machine.
- before carrying, lifting or transporting the lawnmower.
- when you leave the lawnmower without supervision or you are getting ready to adjust the mowing height.
- before removing and emptying the grass catcher.
- when an impact with a foreign object occurs, stop the engine and carefully inspect to ensure that there is
no damage. In the event of damage, take the lawnmower to a specialised service centre for repairs.

%
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/A ATTENTION: The mowing blade continues to rofate for several seconds after the engine is furned off.

- ifthe lawnmower is vibrating abnormally (immediately identify and remedy the cause of the vibration).
- Forthe purpose of ensuring safe operation, regularly check that the pins, bolts and nufs on the
lawnmower are securely fightened.

/A ATTENTION: FUEL IS A VERY FLAMMABLE LIQUID.

% Store fuel in a suitable container.

% Only add fuel in an open and well ventilated location. When handling fuel, do not smoke or use a mobile
phone.

% Only add fuel when the engine is turned off. Never open the fuel fank or add fuel if the engine is hot or if it is
running.

% Iffuel is spilled, do not start the engine. Take the lawnmower away from the location where the fuel was
spilled and take care to avoid possible ignition. Continue with work only after the spilled fuel has evaporated
and the fuel fumes have dissipated;

% After adding fuel, securely fighten the fuel tank cap and the cap on the fuel canister.

/A ATTENTION: Before carrying out maintenance or repairs, sfop the engine and disconnect the spark plug.

9. MAINTENANCE

LAWN CARE

% \Various forms of care are required depending on the type of grass area.

% Therefore, always read the instructions included on seed packages with respect to the mowing height for the
growing condifions in the given locality.

% Itis necessary fo always keep in mind that the larger part of grass consists of a stem and one or more leaves.
When the leaves are cut off completely, the lawn is damaged and the renewal of growth will be much more difficult.
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The following instructions generally apply:

- excessively low mowing causes disruption to the roots and subsequently “spotty” appearance;

- insummer, mowing must be higher fo prevent the soil from drying ouf;

- mowing wet grass may resulf in a lower efficiency of the blade due to grass catching on the blade and
grass being ripped out of the ground;

- inthe event of exceptionally fall grass it is appropriate to perform the first mow af the maximum permitted
mowing height of the machine and then mow again only after two or three days.

The lawn will have a befter appearance when it is mowed regularly over its entire area at the same height with

alternating mowing directions.

MAINTENANCE

%

% 5
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All nuts, pins and bolts must be properly fightened so that the machine is in a safe and operational
condition. Regular mainfenance is the basic prerequisite for ensuring safety of the user, maintain the
lawnmower’s operating condition and high performance.

Never sfore a machine with petrol in the fuel fank inside a building where the fumes could come within range
of an open fire, sparks or sources of high temperature

Before storing in any enclosed area, allow the engine to cool down.

To reduce the risk of a fire, ensure that the lawnmower and in particular the engine, exhaust muffler, battery
and also the location of spare fuel storage are free of grass, leaves or excessive amounts of lubricant.
Regularly inspect the condition of the deflector and the grass catcher; replace if damaged.

Drain the fuel in a well venfilated area when the engine has cooled down.

When removing or installing the mowing blade, use thick work gloves.

It is necessary to check the balance of the mowing blade every time that if is sharpened.

ATTENTION: Before carrying out maintenance or repairs, sfop the engine and disconnect the spark plug.

Regularly inspect the lawnmower and ensure that all grass deposits are removed from the underside of the
chassis.

Regularly lubricate the axle of the chassis and the bearings using a suitable lubricant.

Regularly inspect the condition of the blades because they have a significant effect on the performance of the
lawnmower. Blades should always be sharp and balanced.

In regular intervals, check that all nuts and bolfs are tightened. Nuts and bolts that are worn out or incorrectly
fightened may cause serious damage to the engine or the frame.

If the blade sfrongly impacts an obstacle, stop the lawnmower and take it to an authorised service centre.
BLADE: the blade is made from pressed steel. To achieve the best possible mowing results, regularly sharpen
the blades, approximately after every 25 hours of operation. Check that the blade is always correctly
balanced. To do this, insert a steel axle (with a diameter of 2-3 mm) into the middle hole. If it is correctly
levelled, the axis will remain in the horizontal position.

If the blade does not remain in the horizontal position, replace it.

\When removing the blade, screw out the bolf, check the load bearing part of the blade. If the parts are worn
out or damaged, replace them.

ATTENTION: Always use only original spare parts. Poor quality spare parts may cause serious damage to
the lawnmower and create a safety hazard.
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SERVICE

% In the event that after purchasing the product you find any kind of defect, confact the service department.
When using the product, follow the instructions confained in the included user’s manual.

% A complaint will nof be accepted if you modified the product or if you did not follow the instructions in the
user's manual.

WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER

% Normal wear and fear of operating parts of the machine as a result of its use

% Servicing fasks related to standard maintenance of the machine (e.g. cleaning, lubrication, tuning, etc.).
Defects caused by external effects (e.g. climatic conditions, dustiness, inappropriate use, etc.)

% Mechanical damage resulting from the machine being dropped, impact, etc.

% Damages resulting from unprofessional handling, overloading, use of incorrect parts, inappropriate tools, etc.

% On returned products that were not properly protected against mechanical damage during transport, the risk
of pofential damage is borne exclusively by the owner.

STORAGE

% If you will not be using the machine for an extended period of time, store it according fo the following
instructions. This will extend the lifetime of the machine.

% Fully drain fuel from the fuel fank and the carburettor.

% Screw out the spark plug and pour a small amount of motor oil info the socket. Gently pull the pull cord 2 to 3
times.

% Use a clean cloth fo clean the exterior surfaces. Store the machine in a clean dry location.
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Technical specifications [17 m

10. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Engine RATO RV145-S

Engine type OHV, air cooled, 4-stroke
Rated power 2.50 kW

Engine rpm 3000 rpm

Displacement 144 cm®

Starting Pull cord

Fuel fank volume 1.5 litres

Recommended fuel Petrol - lead-free, af least 95 octane
Oil tank volume 051

Recommended oil SAE30, 15W-40

Mowing height adjustment Central, 8 positions
Adjustable mowing height range 25-70 mm

Mowing coverage 460 mm

Wheel size Front 178 mm, rear 2564 mm
Grass catcher capacity 651

Chassis steel

Declared noise level 96 dB (A)

Maximum vibration level 125 m/s (K=1.5)

Weight 29 kg

Amendments fo text and technical parameters are reserved.

Changes in the text, design and technical specifications may be made without prior nofice and we reserve

the right fo make such changes.

PETROL LAWNMOWER

USER'S MANUAL
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11. DISPOSAL

INSTRUCTIONS AND INFORMATION REGARDING THE DISPOSAL
OF USED PACKAGING MATERIALS
Dispose of used packaging material af a site designated for waste in your municipality.

The machine and ifs accessories are manufactured from various materials, e.g. metal and

plastic.
Take damaged parts fo a recycling centre. Inquire af the relevant government department.

c € This product meets all the basic requirements of EU directives that apply to it.

Changes in the fext, design and technical specifications may be made without prior notice and we reserve
the right fo make these changes.

User s manual in the original language.
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Benzinovd sekacka na tfravu
NAVOD K OBSLUZE

Dékujeme vam, Ze jste si zakoupili tuto zahradni benzinovou rotaéni sekaéku. Nez ji
zaénete pouzivat preététe si, prosim, pozorné tento ndvod k obsluze a uschovejte jej pro
pfipad dalsiho pouziti.
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1. VSEOBECNE BEZPECNOSTNI PREDPISY

DULEZITA BEZPECNOSTNi UPOZORNENI

% \iyrobek peclivé vybalte a dejte pozor, abyste nevyhodili Zddnou &dst obalového materidlu dfive, nez najdete
vSechny soucdsti vyrobku.

% Stroj uchovdvejte na suchém misté mimo dosah déti.

% Ctéfe véechna upozoméni a pokyny. Zanedbdni pfi dodrzovéni varovnych upozoméni a pokynd mohou mit
za nésledek Uraz elekirickym proudem, pozdr a/nebo t67kd poranéni.

OBAL

Viyrobek je umistén v obalu brdnicim poSkozenim pfi fransportu. Tenfo obal je surovinou a Ize jej profo odevzdat
k recyklaci.

NAVOD K POUZITi

NeZ zacnete se strojem pracovat, preététe si ndsledujici bezpecnostni pfedpisy a pokyny k pouzivdni.

Seznamte se s obsluznymi prvky a sprdvnym pouZzivdnim zafizeni. Ndvod peclivé uschovejte pro piipad pozdéjsi
potfeby. Minimdiné po dobu zdruky doporuéujeme uschovat origindinf obal véetné vnitfniho balictho materidilu,
pokladni doklad a zéruénf list.

V piipadé prepravy zabalte stroj zpét do origindini krabice od vyrobce, zajistite si tak maximdini ochranu vyrobku
pfi pfipadném transportu (napf. stéhovdni nebo odesldni do servisniho stfediska).

4 Poznamka: Preddvdte-li stroj dalsim osobdm, predejte jej spoletné s ndvodem. DodrZovdni pfilozeného
ndvodu k obsluze je pfedpokladem féddného pouZzivani stroje. Ndvod k obsluze obsahuje rovnéz pokyny pro
obsluhu, Gdrzbu a opravy.

Vyrobce nepiebird odpovédnost za nehody nebo skody vzniklé ndsledkem nedodrzovani
tohoto ndvodu.
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2. VYSVETLENI STITKU S POKYNY NA STROJI

LA

1A

1A

1A

N

1A

A

Pred uvedenim do provozu si prosim pozorné
prectéte ndvod k obsluze.

UdrZuijte ostatni osoby mimo pracovni oblast.

Pozor, rotujici noze! Chrarite se pred nebezpeéim
poranéni koncetin.

Emise foxickych plynd. Benzinovou sekacku
nepouzivejte v uzavienych ¢i neventilovanych
prostorach.

Horké povrchy, hrozi nebezpedi popalenin!

Pred provadénim Gdrzby vypnéte motor a odpojte
zapalovaci svicku.

Nikdy nedoplriujte palivo, pokud je motor
spustény.




Upozorfiuje, Ze v pfipadé nedodrZeni pokynd hrozi
nebezpedi zranéni osob, smrti nebo poskozeni ndstroje.

Pouzivejte ochranu sluchu.
Pouzivejte ochranu zraku.
PouZivejte ochranu dychacich orgdand.

Neustdle udrZujte odstup od pohybuijicich se dild.

Pohybujte se svahem po vrstevnici, ne nahoru a dold.

Vlyhovuje vSem prisluSnym evropskym smérnicim.

Benzin je extrémné hoflavy a proto pfed doplhovanim
paliva nechte motor 2 minuty vychladnout.
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3. POPIS SEKACKY o1y

Pdka pojezdu
Spinaci / brzdovd pdka
Horni dil madla
Srouby s kfidlovou matkou
Spodni dil madla
Vicko palivové nddrze
Kryt vzduchového filfru
Pumpic¢ka ndsttiku paliva — Primer
Deflektor boéniho odhozu

. Z4tka s mérkou oleje
Pdka centrdiniho nastaveni vysky
seceni

12. Kryt koSe

13. Panel madla

TSP NO RN~

— O

4. SESTAVENI/PRIPRAVA

Pred sestavenim a spusténim benzinové sekacky si peclivé prectéte cely ndvod k obsluze a v ném uvedené
pokyny.

/A DULEZITA INFORMACE: Sekatka se doddvi BEZ PALIVA A OLEJE v motoru.
Vase novd fravni sekacka byla vyzkousena ve vyrobnim zavodg, profo se v motoru miize nachdzet minimdini
zbytkové mnoZstvi oleje.

VYJMETE SEKACKU Z KARTONOVEHO OBALU

Vyjméte sekacku z karfonového obalu a zkontrolujte, zda v obalu nez(istaly volné dily.




A 2

5. SESTAVENI SEKACKY

/A DULEZITA INFORMACE: Opatrné rozlozte rukojef sekacky a neskiipnéte ¢i neposkodte oviddaci lanka
sekacky.

1. SESTAVENI MADLA

1. Zasunte spodni ¢dst madla (Obr 2 - bod 1) do pfislu$nych otvord na sekacce (viz Sipka) a zajistéte
4 priloZzenymi Srouby - dva Srouby na kazdou stranu madla.

2. Pfipojte horni ¢dst madia (Obr 2 - bod 2) ke spodni ¢dsti madla pomoci pilozenych Sroubl
s rychloupindkem a kifdlovymi matkami (Obr 2 — bod 3).

A DULEZITE UPOZORNENI: Po uvolnéni rychloupindku Ize pohodiné madlo vySkové nastavit a zvolit si tak
polohu, kterd bude pro prdci nejpohodingjsi.

Obr. 2

2. INSTALACE PANELU MADLA

Pripevnéte plastovy panel madia pomoci pfiloZzenych Sroubd (obr 3.).

§5 FIELDMANN




Sestaveni sekacky | Pfed spusténim sekacky |25

3. SESTAVENI KOSE
Zajistéte plastové hdcky zakonceni textilni &ésti koSe do ocelové konstrukce (obr 4.)

A DULEZITE UPOZORNENI: Kos je vybaven ukazatelem zapinéni. Jednd se o plastovou klapku v zadni
¢dsti koSe. Neni-li ko zapInén, klapka je pfizvednutd. Pi jejim zavfeni je nutné koS vysypat.

6. PRED SPUSTENIM SEKACKY

NALITI OLEJE Obr. 5

Sekacka se dodava bez motorového oleje. Pied
prvnim startem nalijte motorovy olej SAE30 nebo
15W-40 (cca 500 ml) dle nésledujicich pokynt.

1. Pfi nalévani oleje postavte sekacku na rovnou plochu.

2. Vyjméte zdtku s mérkou oleje z otvoru pro dolévdni oleje -
(Obr 5).
3. Po dopInéni oleje mérku umistéte zpét do otvoru
a dotdhnéte ji. '-t r MAX
4. Hladina oleje se musi pohybovat mezi horni (MAX)
a dolni (MIN) mezi (Obr 5). E/ MIN

A\ Upozornéni! NEPREPLNTE zdsobnik oleje, jinak
z vyfuku po nastartovéni sekacky vyjde velké mnoZstvi
koure.

/A DULEZITA INFORMACE: Hiadinu oleje kontrolujte pred kazdym pouZitim sekacky. V pfipadé potfeby olej
doplrite. Olej dopliite po rysku MAX na mérce oleje.

/A DULEZITA INFORMACE: Olgj vyméiite po prvnich 5 hodindch provozu a ndsledné po kazdych
25 provoznich hodindch.

DOPLNENI PALIVA

Vhodné palivo pro tento typ motoru je NATURAL 95

Po odSroubovdni vicka palivové nddrze (Obr 1 - bod 6) doplrite palivo, palivo dolijfe az po hrdlo palivové nddrze,
ale nddrZ nepfeplrite.

VZdy doplfiujte Cerstvy, Cisty a schvdleny bezolovnaty benzin s okfanovym ¢islem min 95.

BENZINOVA SEKACKANATRAVU NAVOD K OBSLUZE




Upozornéni! V pripadg, Ze pfi dolévani oleje ¢i paliva sekacku poffisnite, ihned ji offefe. Palivo
neskladuijte, nedoplfiujte ani s nim nemanipulujte v blizkosti ofevfeného ohné

Upozornéni! Paliva smichand s alkoholem ¢i paliva s pifimési etanolu ¢i metanu na sebe mohou vézat
vihkost, coz miize béhem skladovdni vést k separaci a tvorbé kyselin. Béhem skladovdni pak mohou vypary
kyselin poskodit palivovy systém motoru sekacky. Tyto paliva nesméji byt v sekacce pouZzivana.

DULEZITA INFORMACE: Pokud nebudete sekacku pouzivat déle nez 30 dni, vypustte palivovou nédrz,
nastartujte motor a nechejte jej béZet, dokud nedojde k vyprdzdnéni palivového potrubi a karburdtoru
(motor sém zhasne). Tento postup zabrdni budoucim potizim s motorem.

Pfed opétovnym pouzitim do nadrZe dolijte Gerstvé palivo. Vice podrobnosti naleznete v kapitole Pokyny pro
skladovdni.

7. OVLADANI A PROVOZ SEKACKY

START SEKACKY

1.

Neni-li motor zahfaty 2-3 stisknéte pumpicku ndstfiku paliva (Obr 6 - bod 1).
Je - li motor zahféty, jiz neni tfeba pouzivat pumpicky néstfiku paliva.

2. Pritdhnéte spinaci/brzdovou pdku k madiu a drzte ji (Obr 6 - bod 2), poté zatdhnéte za startovaci lanko

(Obr 6 - bod 3). Motor by mél nejpozdéji po 3-4 zatazZenich naskodit.

3. Motor vypnete uvolnénim spinaci/brzdové pdky.

Obr. 6

ll'.

Upozornéni! Po prvnim nastartovéni motoru miize dojit k mirnému vyskytu koufe z dlivodu vypalovéni
ochrannych vrstev v moforu. Jednd se o zcela béznou situaci, kterd nepfedstavuje zadny problém.
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OVLADANI POJEZDU

Pojezd se oviddd pomoci pdky pojezdu (Obr 7 - bod 1) Po piitdhnuti pdky k madiu se sekacka rozjede.
Pro zastaveni pdku opét uvolnéte. Tato sekacka md jednu, konstantni rychlost.

ROZSAH POUZITi BENZINOVE SEKACKY

Sedeni se sbérem posecené trdvy do travniho kose

Seceni se zadnim vyhozem posecené trévy

Seceni s bo¢nim odhozem

Mulovdni - seéeni s volnym uklGddnim posecené trdvy na travnik

wave

/\ Upozornéni! NepouZivejte sekaéku na svazich s vétSim sklonem neZ 20°, hrozi zadfeni
motoru!

SECENI SE SBEREM TRAVY DO KOSE
S nasazenym sbérnym koSem proudi poseéend trdva do kose.

/\ Upozornéni! Pii $patném sbéru posekané trdvy zvyste vydku sedeni a zkontrolujte zda neni frdvnik vinky.

SECENI SE ZADNIM VYHOZEM

Bez nasazeného sbérného koSe slouzi kryt koSe jako tzv. deflekfor, kfery usmériiuje pohyb poseené fravy
smérem k zemi. Za sekackou fak vznikd fddek posecené trdvy.

SECENi S BOGNIM ODHOZEM
/A Upozoréni! Bo&ni deflektor instalujte a odnimejte vyhradné pfi vypnutém motoru.

Rukou zvednete kryt boéniho odhozu a nasadte boéni deflektor (obr 8). Pro seceni's boénim odhozem je nutné
instalovat do odhozového tunelu muléovaci z4slepku.

L oonrs O €
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MULCOVANI
/A Upozoméni! Muldovaci zdslepku instalujte a odnimejte vjhradné pfi vypnutém motoru.

/A Upozorméni! P muldovéni pouZivejte vihradné origindini mul&ovaci prislugenstvi.

1. Sejméte koS a rukou pridrzte plastovy kryt kose 0br.9
(Obr.9 -bod 1)

2. Nasadte muléovaci zdslepku do vyhozového tunelu
(Obr. 9 - bod 2) a ujistéte se, Ze usazena opravdu pevng.

/A DULEZITA INFORMACE: NemulGuite prerostiou
trvu najednou, zabrdnite tim pietizeni mechanismu
sekacky a moforu.

NASTAVENI VYSKY SECENI

ViySku seceni nastavite cenirdiné pomoci pdky centréiniho nastaveni vysky seceni (Obr 1 - bod 11)
Volit mUZete z 5 pozic v rozsahu 25 - 76 mm. Pro seceni vétsiny travnik(i je nejvhodnéjsi stfedni vyska seceni.
Pfi nastaveni nejnizsi vysky miize dojit k poskozeni travniku.

/A Upozoméni! Pro dosazeni maximdini efektivity travu zkracuijte vzdy pouze o 1/3 jeji délky.
Prerostlou trévu sekejte postupné a po kazdém seceni snizfe nastaveni vySky o jeden stuper.
Chcete-li zachovat kvalitni trévnik, nepouZivejte nastaveni na nejnizsi vysku seceni.

VYMENA ZACICH NOZU
/A Upozoméni! Zatimto Gigelem doporudujeme konfaktovat autorizované servisni stfedisko
/A Upozoméni! Pred demontdzi noZe vypustte olej ze zdsobniku oleje.

Chcete-li vyménit Zaci ndiZ, demontuijte Sroub (Obr 10). Provedte montdz podle uvedeného obrdzku.
Dotdhnéte Sroub. Utahovaci moment &ini 40 Nm. Pfi vyméné noze souc¢asné vymérite upinaci Sroub noze.

Obr. 10
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VYMENA MOTOROVEHO OLEJE
/\ Upozoméni! Za timto Gicelem doporudujeme kontaktovat auforizované servisni stfedisko.

Na krdtkou chvili nastartujte motor sekacky, tak aby se
olej zahfdl. Olej poté odsaijte odsévackou olejl

FZR 9050.

Doplrite do zésobniku olej typu SAE30 nebo 15W-40.
Po vioZeni mérky oleje do otvoru a jejim utazenim by
méla byt hladina oleje mezi ryskami Min a Max

(Obr. 11). Nepfreplfite zGsobnik oleje.

Spustte motor a nechfe jej krdfce bézet. Zastavte
motor, poCkejte T minutu a pfeméfte hladinu oleje

v zdsobniku. V pfipadé potteby doplfite olej na
pozadovanou Groven.

8. BEZPECNOSTNI POKYNY

VSEOBECNE BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY

% Tento vyrobek slouzi vyluéné k seceni travy. Nepouziveijte jej k jinym acéellim, nez pro kfery je uréen.
V opaéném pfipadé hrozi jeho poskozeni &i Graz.

% Nikdy nedovolfe détem ani osobdm neznalym fohoto ndvodu k pouZiti se zafizenim pracovat.

% 0Osoba, kferd obsluhuje sekacku, zodpovidd za bezpe€nost osob v pracovnim prostoru.
Sekacku nikdy nepouzivejte v 1€sné blizkosti ostatnich osob, déti nebo volné pobihajiciho zvifectva.

% Pred zahdjenim seceni zkontrolujte ferén, na némz ma byt sekacka pouzita, a odstrarite z ni kameny, drdty,
klacky, stfepy, kosti a ostatni cizi télesq, kterd by mohla byt zachycena nebo vymrsténa a zplsobit zranéni.

POKYNY K POUZiVANI

% VSechny matky, svorniky a Srouby musi byt Fddné dotaZeny tak, aby zafizenf bylo v bezpe¢ném
a provozuschopném stavu.
% Sekacku nikdy nepouZivejte bez sbérného koSe nebo ochranného krytu.
% Sekacku nikdy nepouZivejte s uvolnénymi ¢epelemi noZe. VZdy se pfedem ujistéte, Ze jsou pfislusné Srouby
dobte utaZené. Ztupené ¢epele museji byt nabrouseny, a to rovnomeémé.
Noze spoSkozenymi éepelemi je potfeba vymeénit.
% Pri prdci se sekackou pouZivejte kalhoty s dlouhymi nohavicemi a pevnou obuv.
% Sekacku nikdy nestartujte v uzavienych anebo Spatné vétranych prostordch, kde se mohou hromadit vypary.
Emise vychdzejici z motoru obsahuii oxid uhelnaty, ktery je Zivotu nebezpecny.
Pracujte pouze pii dostate¢ném osvétleni (za denniho svétia nebo pfi dostateéném umélém osvétleni).
Sekacku nepouZivejte za desté nebo je-li trdva mokrd.
2vIasté opatrné postupujte pii sekdni ve zvySeném terénu (svah). VZdy sekejte napfi¢ svahem, paraleiné
k vrstevnici, a nikoliv shora/zdola kolmo na ni.
% Sekacku zdsadné nenechdveijte béZet bez obsluhy, pokud sekacku opustite, vypnéte motor.

G % %
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Pfi startovdni nikdy nenadzdvihujte zadni ¢dst sekacky a nikdy nepfiblizujte konéetiny k podvozku &i do ofvoru

pro zadni vyhoz trévy, pokud je motor zapnuty.

Nikdy nemérite nastaveni rychlosti motoru.

U sekaCek s pojezdem, uvolnéte pojezd pfed spusténim motoru.

Sekacku nikdy nepfemistujte se spusténym motorem.

Zastavte motor a odpojte zapalovaci sviéku v nésledujicich pfipadech:

- pred provadénim jakékoliv ¢innosti pod krytem seéeni ¢i otvorem pro zadni vyhoz trdvy.

- pred provadénim adrzby, opravy i kontroly stroje.

- pred prendSenim, zveddnim ¢i pfemistovénim sekacky.

- ponechdvdte-li sekacku bez dozoru anebo se chystdte upravit nastaveni vysky seceni.

- pred demontdzi a vyprazdiiovanim sbérného vaku.

- dojde-li ke kolizi s cizim pfedmétem, zastavte motor a sekacku peclivé prohlédnéte, abyste vylougili
moznost poskozeni. V pfipadé poskozeni, dopravte sekacku do specializovaného servisu za Géelem
opravy.

% 56 S$

/A POZOR: Po vypnuti motoru se Zaci niiz nékolik sekund i naddle tod.

- vpfipadé abnormdinich vibraci sekacky (okamZité zjistéte a zajistéte odstranéni pficiny vibrace).
- ZaUcelem zajisténi bezpecného provozu pravidelné kontrolujte Fddné utazeni ¢epl, Sroubl a matic na
sekacce.

/A POZOR: PALIVO JE VYSOCE HORLAVA KAPALINA.

% Palivo uchovdvejte v nddobé k tomu uréené.

% Palivo doplfiujte pouze na ofevieném ¢&i dobie vétraném prostranstvi. Pfi manipulaci s palivem nekutte, ani
nepouZivejte mobilni telefon.

% Palivo doplfiujte pouze za pfedpokladu, Ze je motor vypnuty. Nikdy neotvirejte palivovou nddrz a palivo
nedoplfuijte, je-li motor horky anebo v chodu.

% Pokud dojde k rozlitf benzinu, motor nestartujte. Odstrarite sekacku z mista, kde bylo palivo rozlito, a vyvarujte
se mozného vzniceni. V prdci pokradujte aZ po odpareni rozlitého paliva a rozptyleni palivovych vypard;

% Po dopInéni paliva dobfe utdhnéte kryt palivové nddrZe i viko kanystru s palivem.

/A POZOR: Pied provddénim Gdrzby nebo opravy zastavte motor a odpojte zapalovaci svicku.

PECE O TRAVNIK
% Dle druhu frévnaté plochy je zapottebi pouzit riizné zplisoby péce;
% Proto po kazdé si pfectéte pokyny uvedené v balenich osiv, tykajici se vySky seceni vzhledem k podminkdm

ristu v dané oblasti.
% Je tfeba mit stdle na paméti, Ze vétsi ¢dst trdvy je sloZzena ze stébla a jednoho nebo vice listd.

% VSeobecné plati ndsledujici pokyny:
- prili§ nizké seceni zplsobuje naruseni kofenl a nésledné ,skvrnitym” vzhledem;
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- vIété musi byt sedeni vy$si, aby se zabrdnilo vysychdni plidy;

- sedeni mokré trévy mlze zpUsobit snizeni G¢innosti noZe ndsledkem zachytdvani frdvy na noZi
a vytrhévdni travnatého porostu;

- v piipadé mimorddné vysoké trévy je vhodné provést prvni se¢eni s maximdini dovolenou vyskou stroje
a poté provést druhé seéeni aZ po dvou nebo tfech dnech.

% Trdvnik bude mit lep$i vzhled pravidelnym a celoploSnym posekem stejné vysky a dodrZovénim stfiddni dvou
smérd.

UDRZBA

% V8echny matky, svorniky a Srouby musi byt Fddné dotazeny tak, aby zafizeni bylo v bezpeéném
a provozuschopném stavu. Pravidelnd ddrzba je zdkladnim pfedpokladem pro zajisténi bezpecnosti
uZivatele, zachovdni provozuschopnosti a vysokého vykonu sekacky.

% Zafizeni s benzinem v nddrZi nikdy neuskladriujfe uvnitf budovy, kde by se vypary mohly dostat do dosahu
ofevfeného ohné, jiskry nebo zdroje vysoké teploty

% Pred uskladnénim v jakémkoliv uzavieném prostoru nechfe motor vychladnout.

% 7 dlvodu sniZzeni rizika pozZdru zajistéte, aby sekacka a obzvIdsté motor, umi¢ vyfuku, baterie a také misto
ulozeni ndhradniho benzinu byly zbaveny zbytk( trdvy, listi anebo nadmérného mnozstvi maziva.

% Kontrolujte pravidelné stav deflekforu a shérmého koSe; v pfipadé poskozeni je vymérite.

% Vypousténi paliva provddéjte v dobfe véfraném prostoru pfi vychladlém motoru.

% Pri snimdni &i instalaci zaciho noZe pouZivejte silné pracovni rukavice.

% Po kazdém nabrouseni Cepele Zaciho noze je nutné prekonirolovat jeho vyvazeni.

/A POZOR: Pred provadénim tdrzby nebo opravy zastavte motor odpojte zapalovaci svicku.

% Pravidelné sekacku kontrolujte a zajistéte, aby byly véechny ndnosy trévy ve spodni ¢dsti podvozku
odstrariovdny.

% Pravidelné mazejte osu podvozku a loziska vhodnym mazivem.

% Konfrolujfe pravidelné stav noZ(, protoze maji podstatny vliv na vykon sekacky. NoZe by mély byt vzdy ostré
avyvazené.

% \/ pravidelnych infervalech kontrolujte dotaZeni vSech Sroubdl a matic. Opotiebované nebo Spatné dotazené
matice a Srouby mohou zpUsobit vaznd poskozeni motoru nebo rdmu.

% Pokud n(iZ prudce zasdhne prekazku, sekacku zastavte a odvezte ji do autorizovaného servisu.

% NUZ: n(Z je vyroben z lisované oceli. Abyste docilili co nejlepstho sedeni, pravidelng nii bruste, piblizné
po kazdych 25 hodindich provozu. Ujistéte se, Ze je niz vzdy sprdavné vyvézeny. Za timtotéelem vioZte do
stfedového otvoru noze Zeleznou osicku (o prdmeéru 2-3 mm). Je-li ndz sprévné vyvdzen, osa se udrzi
v horizontdlni poloze.

% Pokud se n{iz neudrZi v horizontdini poloze, vymérite jej.

% Pri demontdzi noZe odSroubuijte Sroub, zkonfrolujte nosnou édst noZe. Pokud jsou ¢dsti opotfebené nebo
poskozené, vyménte je.

/A POZOR: PouZivejte pouze origindini néhradni dily. Nekvalitni ndhradni dily mohou zpGsobit vazna

poskozeni sekacky a ohrozit vasi bezpecnost.
SERVIS
% V pripadé, Ze po zakoupeni vyrobku zjistite jakoukoli zGvadu, kontakfujte servisni oddéleni. PFi pouZiti vyrobku

se fidte pokyny uvedenymi v piilozeném névodu k pouZiti.
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% Na reklamaci nebude brdn zfetel, pokud jste vyrobek pozménili i jste se nefidili pokyny uvedenymi v ndvodu
k pouZziti.

ZARUKA SE NEVZTAHUJE
% Na pfirozené opotiebeni funkéni ¢dsti stroje v dlisledku jeho pouZivani

% Na servisni zdsahy souvisejici se standardni Gdrzbou stroje (napt. ¢isténi, mazdni, sefizeni apod.) Na zdvady
zplisobené vnéj$imi vlivy (napr. klimatickymi podminkami, prasnosti, nevhodnym pouZitim apod.)

% Na mechanickd poskozeni v disledku pddu stroje, ndrazu, Gderu do néj apod.

% Na Skody vzniklé neodbornym zachdzenim, pretizenim, pouzitim nesprdvnych dild, nevhodnych néstrojl
apod.

% U reklamovanych vyrobk, které nebyly fddné zabezpeceny proti mechanickému poskozeni pfi pfepravé nese

riziko piipadné Skody vyhradné majitel.

USKLADNENI

% Pokud stroj del$i dobu nepouZivdte, pfistroj uskladnéte dle ndsledujicich pokyn(. ProdlouZite tak Zivotnost
stroje.

% Kompletné vylijfe palivo z palivové nddrze a karburdtoru.

% VlySroubuijte zapalovaci svi¢ku a nalijte do otvoru malé mnoZstvi motorového oleje. Jemné potéhnéte
2 az 3krdt startér.

% Cistym hadrem vygistéte vnéjsi plochy. Stroj uskladnéte na istém a suchém misté.
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10. TECHNICKE UDAJE

Technické Udaje

Motor RATO RV145-S

Typ motoru OHV, vzduchem chlazeny, 4 takini
Nomindini vykon 2,50 kW

Otdcky motoru 3000 ot./min

Zdvihovy objem 144 cm?

Startovdni Tahem

Objem palivové nddrze 1,5 litru

Doporucéené palivo Benzin- bezolovnaty, min 95 oktan(
Objem olejové nadrze 051

Doporuceny olej SAE30, 15W-40

Nastaveni vysky seceni Centrding, 8 pozic

Nastavitelny rozsah vysky seceni 25-70 mm

Z4bér seceni 460 mm

Velikost kol Pfedni 178 mm, zadni 254 mm
Kapacita sbérného kose 65 |

Sasi ocel

Deklarovand troven hluku 96 dB(A)

Maximdlni Groven vibraci 12,5 m/s (K=1,5)

Hmotnost 29 kg

Zména fextu a technickych parametrd vyhrazena.

Zmeény v textu, designu a technickych specifikaci se mohou ménit bez pfedchoziho upozorméni a vyhrazujeme

si prdvo na jejich zménu

BENZINOVA SEKACKA NA TRAVU

NAVOD K OBSLUZE
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11. LIKVIDACE

POKYNY A INFORMACE O NAKLADANI S POUZITYM OBALEM
Pouzity obalovy materidl odloZte na misto uréené obci k uklddani odpadu.

Stroj a jeho pfisluSenstvi jsou vyrobeny z rdiznych materidld, napt. z kovu a plastd.

Poskozené soucdstky odevzdejte do tfidéného sbéru. Informujte se u pfislusného Gradu.

C € Tento vyrobek splfiuje veskeré zdkladni pozadavky smémic EU, které se na néj vztahuji.

Zmény v textu, designu a fechnickych specifikaci se mohou ménit bez pfedchoziho upozornéni
a vyhrazujeme si prévo na jejich zménu.

Ndvod k pouZiti v origindInim jazyce.

§5 FIELDMANN



Benzinovd kosacka na travu
NAVOD NA OBSLUHU

Dakujeme véam, Ze ste si kipili tito zdhradni benzinovi rotaénl kosaéku. Skér ako ju
zaénete pouzivat, preéitajte si, prosim, pozorne tento ndvod na obsluhu a uschovajte ho
pre pripad d'alSieho pouzitia.
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1. VSEOBECNE BEZPECNOSTNE PREDPISY

DOLEZITE BEZPECNOSTNE UPOZORNENIA

% \lyrobok starostlivo vybalte a dajte pozor, aby ste nevyhodili Ziadnu ¢ast obalového materidlu, skor ako
ndjdete vSetky sicasti vyrobku.

% Stroj uchovdvajte na suchom mieste mimo dosahu deti.

% Cifajte véetky upozornenia a pokyny. Zanedbanie pri dodrZiavani varovnych upozorneni a pokynov moze mat
za ndsledok Graz elekirickym prddom, poZiar a/alebo fazké poranenia.

OBAL

Viyrobok je umiestneny v obale bréniacom po$kodeniu pri fransporte. Tenfo obal je surovinou a je preto mozné ho
odovzdat na recykldciu.

NAVOD NA POUZITIE

Skor ako zacnete so sfrojom pracovat, precitajte si nasledujlce bezpeénostné predpisy a pokyny na pouzivanie.
Obozndmte sa s obsluznymi prvkami a sprdvnym pouzivanim zariadenia. Névod dokladne uschovaijte pre pripad
neskorsej potreby. Minimdine pocas zéruky odpord¢ame uschovaf origindiny obal vrdtane vnitorného baliaceho
materidlu, pokladniény doklad a zdruény list.

V pripade prepravy zabalte stroj spét do origindinej Skafule od vyrobcu, zaistite si tak maximdinu ochranu
vyrobku pri pripadnom transporte (napr. sfahovanie alebo odoslanie do servisného strediska).

4 Poznamka: Ak odovzddvate stroj daldim osobdm, odovzdajte ho spoloéne s ndvodom. DodrZiavanie
priloZzeného ndvodu na obsluhu je predpokladom riadneho pouZivania stroja. Ndvod na obsluhu obsahuje
tieZ pokyny na obsluhu, GdrZbu a opravy.

Vyrobca nepreberd zodpovednost za nehody alebo $kody vzniknuté nasledkom
nedodrZiavania tohto navodu.
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2. VYSVETLENIE STITKOV S POKYNMI NA STROJI

LA

1A

1A

1A

N

1A

A

Pred uvedenim do prevadzky si, prosim, pozorne
precitajte ndvod na obsluhu.

UdrZuijte ostatné osoby mimo pracovnej oblasti.

Pozor, rotujdce noze! Chrdrite sa pred
nebezpecenstvom poranenia koncéatin.

Emisia foxickych plynov. Benzinovu kosacku
nepouzivajte v uzatvorenych ¢i neventilovanych
priestoroch.

Horuce povrchy, hrozi nebezpecenstvo
popdlenin!

Pred vykondvanim Gdrzby vypnite motor
a odpojte zapalovaciu sviecku.

Nikdy nedoplnuijte palivo, ak je motor spusteny.




ViR
0

q3

Upozoriiujeme, Ze v pripade nedodrzania pokynov hrozi
nebezpecenstvo zranenia 0sbb, smrti alebo poSkodenia
ndstroja.

Pouzivajte ochranu sluchu.
PouZivajte ochranu zraku.
Pouzivajte ochranu dychacich orgdnov.

Neustdle udrzujte odstup od pohybujdcich sa dielov.

Pohybujfe sa svahom po vrstevnici, nie nahor a dole.

Vlyhovuje vSetkym prislusnym eurépskym smerniciam.

Benzin je extrémne horlavy a preto pred doplfiovanim
paliva nechajte motor 2 minuty vychladndf.
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3. POPIS KOSACKY (1)

Pdka pojazdu

Spinacia/brzdovd pdka

Horny diel drzadla

Skrutky s kridlovou maticou

Spodny diel drzadla

Viecko palivovej nddrze

Kryt vzduchového filtra

Pumpicka ndstreku paliva

— Primer

Deflektor boéného

vyhadzovania

10. Zétka s mierkou oleja

11. Pdka cenirdineho
nastavenia vysky kosenia

12. Kryt koSa

13. Panel drzadla

O NDOTA N~

©

4, ZOSTAVENIE/PRIPRAVA

Pred zostavenim a spustenim benzinovej kosacky si pozorne precitajte cely ndvod na obsluhu a v fiom uvedené
pokyny.

/A DOLEZITA INFORMACIA: Kosagka sa doddva BEZ PALIVA A OLEJA v motore.
Vasa novd kosacka na trdvu bola vyskdsand vo vyrobnom zévode, preto sa v motore mdZe nachddzat
minimdine zvy$kové mnoZstvo oleja.

VYBERTE KOSACKU Z KARTONOVEHO OBALU

Vlyberte kosacku z karténového obalu a skontrolujte, €i v obale nezostali volné diely.
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5. ZOSTAVENIE KOSACKY

A DOLEIITA INFORMACIA: Opatrne rozlozte rukovét kosacky a nepriskripte ¢i neposkodte oviddacie
lankd kosacky.

1. ZOSTAVENIE DRZADLA

1. Zasunte spodn( ¢ast drzadla (Obr. 2 - bod 1) do prislusnych otvorov na kosacke (pozrite Sipku) a zaistite
4 prilozenymi skrutkami — dve skrutky na kazdu sfranu drzadla.

2. Pripojte hornt &ast drzadla (Obr. 2 - bod 2) k spodnej ¢asti drzadla pomocou priloZenych skrutiek
s rychloupinacom a kridlovymi maticami (Obr. 2 - bod 3).

/\ DOLEZITE UPOZORNENIE: Po uvolneni rychloupinaga je mozné pohodine drzadlo vydkovo nastavit
a zvolif si tak polohu, ktord bude na prdcu najpohodinejsia.

Obr. 2

2. INSTALACIA PANELU DRZADLA
Pripevnite plastovy panel drzadla pomocou priloZzenych skrutiek (obr. 3.).
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Zostavenie kosacky | Pred spustenim kosacky |41 “

3. ZOSTAVENIE KOSA
Zaistite plastové haciky zakondéenia textilnej Gasti koSa do ocelovej konstrukcie (obr. 4.)

/A DOLEZITE UPOZORNENIE: K05 je vybaveny ukazovatelom zaplnenia. de o plastovi klapku v zadnej
Casti koSa. Ak nie je kS zapineny, klapka je nadvihnutd. Pri jej zatvoreni je nutné kd$ vysypat.

6. PRED SPUSTENIM KOSACKY

NALIATIE OLEJA Obr. 5

Kosaéka sa dodava bez motorového oleja.

Pred prvym startom nalejte motorovy olej SAE30
alebo 15W-40 (cca 500 ml) podla nasledujlcich
pokynov.

1. Pri nalievani oleja postavte kosacku na rovnd plochu. e —
2. Vlyberte zdtku s mierkou oleja z otvoru na dolievanie oleja
(Obr. 5).

3. Po doplneni oleja mierku umiestnite spdf do otvoru EJ/ MAX

a dotiahnite ju.
4. Hladina oleja sa musi pohybovat medzi hornou (MAX.) )
a dolnou (MIN.) medzou (Obr. 5).
/\ Upozomenie NEPREPLNTE zdsobnik oleja, inak z vyfuku po nastartovani kosagky vyjde velké mnozstvo
dymu.

/A DOLEZITA INFORMACIA: Hiadinu oleja kontrolujte pred kazdym pouZitim kosagky. V pripade potreby
olej doplite. Olej doplrite po rysku MAX. na mierke oleja.

/A DOLEZITA INFORMACIA: Olej vymeiite po prvych 5 hodindch prevddzky a ndsledne po kaZdych
25 prevddzkovych hodindch.
DOPLNENIE PALIVA

Vhodné palivo pre tento typ motora je NATURAL 95
Po odskrutkovani viecka palivovej nddrze (Obr. 1 - bod 6) dopliife palivo, palivo dolejte az po hrdlo palivovej
nddrZe, ale nGdrZ nepreplrite.

BENZINOVA KOSACKA NA TRAVU NAVOD NA OBSLUHU
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Vzdy doplfiujte Gerstvy, Sisty a schvdleny bezolovnaty benzin s okidnovym &islom min. 95.
/\ Upozormenie V pripade, Ze pri dolievani oleja ¢i paliva kosagku znegistite, inned ju utrite.
Palivo neskladujte, nedoplfiujte ani s nim nemanipulujte v blizkosti otvoreného ohfa.

/A Upozormenie Palivd zmieSané s alkoholom ¢i palivé s primesou efanolu ¢i metdnu na seba mozu viazat
vihkost, o m6ze pocas skladovania viest k separdcii a fvorbe kyselin. Po¢as skladovania mézu vypary
kyselin poskodif palivovy systém motora kosacky. Tieto palivd sa nesmu v kosacke pouzivat.

/A DOLEZITA INFORMACIA: Ak nebudete kosagku pouzivat dihdie nez 30 dni, vypustite palivovd nddrz,
nastartujte motor a nechajte ho bezaf, kym neddjde k vyprézdneniu palivového potrubia a karburdtora
(motor sém zhasne). Tento postup zabrdni buducim problémom s motorom.

Pred opdfovnym pouzitim do nddrZe dolejte Gerstvé palivo. Viac podrobnosti ndjdete v kapitole Pokyny pre
skladovanie.

7. OVLADANIE A PREVADZKA KOSACKY

START KOSACKY

1. Ak nie je motor zahriaty, 2- az 3-krdt stiaéte pumpicku ndstreku paliva (Obr. 6 — bod 1).
Ak je motor zahriaty, uz nie je potrebné pouzivat pumpicku ndstreku paliva.

2. Pritiahnite spinaciu/brzdovd pdku k drzadlu a drzte ju (Obr. 6 - bod 2), potom zatiahnite za Startovacie lanko
(Obr. 6 - bod 3). Motor by mal najneskor po 3 - 4 zatiahnutiach naskodit.

3. Motor vypnete uvolnenim spinacej/brzdovej pdky.

Obr. 6

ll'.

/A Upozormenie Po prvom nastartovani motora méze dojst k mieremu vyskytu dymu z dévodu
vypalovania ochrannych vrstiev v motore. Ide o celkom beznd situdciu, ktord nepredstavuije Ziadny problém.
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OVLADANIE POJAZDU

Pojazd sa ovidda pomocou pdky pojazdu (Obr. 7 - bod 1). Po pritiahnuti pdky k drzadlu sa kosacka rozbehne.
Na zastavenie pdku opdt uvolnite. Této kosa¢ka mé jednu, konstantnd rychlost.

ROZSAH POUZITIA BENZINOVEJ KOSACKY

Kosenie so zberom pokosenej trdvy do koSa na frévu

Kosenie so zadnym vyhadzovanim pokosenej frévy

Kosenie s boénym vyhadzovanim

Mul&ovanie - kosenie s volnym ukladanim pokosenej frévy na trdvnik

=wvwve

A Upozornenie! NepouZivajte kosacku na svahoch s vacsim sklonom neZ 20° - hrozi
zadretie motora!

KOSENIE SO ZBEROM TRAVY DO KOSA
S nasadenym zbernym koSom pridi pokosend tréva do kosa.

/\ Upozornenie! Pri zlom zbere pokosenej trévy zvyste vjsku kosenia a skontrolujte, & nie je travnik vinky.

KOSENIE SO ZADNYM VYHADZOVANIM

Bez nasadeného zberného kosa slzi kryt koSa ako tzv. deflektor, ktory usmerfiuje pohyb pokosenej frévy
smerom k zemi. Za kosackou tak vznikd riadok pokosenej trdvy.

KOSENIE S BOGNYM VYHADZOVANIM
/A\ Upozomenie Botny deflektor indtalujte a odoberaife vyhradne pri vypnutom motore.

Rukou zdvihnite kryt bo&ného vyhadzovania a nasadte bocny deflektor (obr. 8). Pre kosenie s boénym
vyhadzovanim je nutné instalovaf do vyhadzovacieho tunela muléovaciu zéslepku.

hVE &

L Obr8
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MULCOVANIE
/A Upozomenie Multovaciu zdslepku insfalujte a odoberaite vhradne pri vypnutom motore.
/A Upozorenie Pri mulgovani pouZivajte vjhradne origindine muldovacie prislugenstvo.

1. Odoberte ko$ a rukou pridrzte plastovy kryt kosa Obr. 9

(Obr.9 -bod 1) 1
2. Nasadte muléovaciu zdslepku do vyhadzovacieho tunela
(Obr. 9 - bod 2) a uistite sq, Ze je usadend naozaj pevne. .

/A DOLEZITA INFORMACIA: Nemulgujte prerastent
trdvu naraz, zabrdnite tym prefazeniu mechanizmu
kosacky a motora.

NASTAVENIE VYSKY KOSENIA

ViySku kosenia nastavite centrdine pomocou pdky centrdineho nastavenia vySky kosenia (Obr. 1 -bod 11)
Volif moZete z 5 pozicii v rozsahu 25 - 75 mm. Pre kosenie vécsiny trdvnikov je najvhodnejsia strednd vyska
kosenia.

Pri nastaveni najnizsej vysky moze dojst k poskodeniu frévnika.

/\ Upozomenie! Na dosiahnutie maximdinej efektivity frévu skracuite vzdy iba o 1/3 jej dizky. Prerastend
trdvu koste postupne a po kazdom koseni zniZte nastavenie vysky o jeden stupen.

VYMENA ZACICH NOZOV

/A Upozorenie Na tenfo el odporddame kontakfovat autorizované servisné stredisko.

/A Upozomenie Pred demontézou noza vypustite olej zo zdsobnika oleja.

Ak chcete vymenif Zaci ndz, demontuijte skrutku (Obr. 10). Vykonajte montdz podia uvedeného obrézka.
Dotiahnite skrutku. Ufahovaci moment je 40 Nm. Pri vymene noZa si¢asne vymefite upinaciu skrutku noza.

Obr. 10
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VYMENA MOTOROVEHO OLEJA
/\ Upozomenie Na tenfo (el odporiéame kontakfovat auforizované servisné stredisko.

Na krdtku chvilu nastartujte motor kosacky fak, aby
sa olej zahrial. Olej potom odsaijte odsévackou olejov
FZR 9050.

Doplrite do zésobnika olej typu SAE30 alebo 15W-40.
Po vloZeni mierky oleja do otvoru a jej utiahnutim by
mala byt hladina oleja medzi ryskami Min. a Max.
(Obr. 11). Nepreplfite zGsobnik oleja.

Spustite motor a nechajte ho krdtko beZaf. Zastavte
motor, po¢kajte 1 minGtu a premerajte hladinu

oleja v zdsobniku. V pripade potreby doplfite olej na
pozadovand Groven.

8. BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

VSEOBECNE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

% Tento vyrobok slizi vylune na kosenie trévy. NepouZivajte ho na iné Gcely, neZ na aké je uréeny. V opacnom
pripade hrozi jeho poskodenie ¢&i Graz.

% Nikdy nedovolte defom ani osobdm bez znalosti fohto ndvodu na pouZitie so zariadenim pracovat.

% 0soba, kford obsluhuje kosacku, zodpovedd za bezpeénost 0sdb v pracovnom priestore.
Kosacku nikdy nepouZivajte v tesnej blizkosti ostatnych osob, deti alebo volne pobiehajlceho zvieratstva.

% Pred zacatim kosenia skontrolujte terén, na ktorom sa md kosacka pouZzif, a odstrdrite z neho kamene, dréty,
kondriky, Crepy, kosti a ostatné cudzie telesd, kforé by sa mohli zachytit alebo vymrstit a sposobit zranenie.

POKYNY NA POUZIVANIE

% VSetky matice, svorniky a skrutky musia byt riadne dotiahnuté tak, aby zariadenie bolo v bezpeénom
a prevddzkyschopnom stave.
% Kosacku nikdy nepouZivajte bez zberného kosa alebo ochranného krytu.
% Kosacku nikdy nepouZivajte s uvolnenymi éepelami noZa. VZdy sa vopred uistite, &i sU prislusné skrutky
dobre utiahnuté. Otupené ¢epele sa musia nabrdsit, a to rovnomerne.
NoZe s poSkodenymi Eepelami je potrebné vymenit.
% Priprdci s kosac¢kou pouzivajte nohavice s dlhymi nohavicami a pevni obuv.
% Kosacku nikdy nestartujte v uzatvorenych alebo zle vetranych priestoroch, kde sa mézu hromadif vypary.
Emisie vychddzajlce z motora obsahuji oxid uholnaty, ktory je Zivotu nebezpedny.
Pracujfe iba pri dostatoénom osvetleni (za denného svetla alebo pri dostatoénom umelom osvetlent).
Kosacku nepouZivajte za dazda alebo ak je frdva mokrd.
ObzvI&st opatrne postupuite pri koseni vo zvySenom teréne (svah). VZdy koste naprie¢ svahom, paraleine
k vrstevnici, a nie zhora/zdola kolmo na fiu.
% Kosacku zdsadne nenechdvaijte bezat bez obsluhy, ak kosacku opustite, vypnite motor.

% 5 5
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Pri Startovani nikdy nenadvihujte zadnG Sast kosacky a nikdy nepriblizujte konéatiny k podvozku ¢i do otvoru

na zadné vyhadzovanie trdvy, ak je motor zapnuty.

Nikdy nemerfite nasfavenie rychlosti motora.

Pri kosackdch s pojazdom uvolnite pojazd pred spustenim motora.

Kosacku nikdy nepremiestiiujte so spustenym motorom.

Zastavte motor a odpojte zapalovaciu svieku v nasledujdcich pripadoch:

- pred vykondvanim akejkolvek ¢innosti pod krytom kosenia ¢i otvorom na zadné vyhadzovanie trévy.

- pred vykondvanim Gdrzby, opravy &i kontroly stroja.

- pred prendSanim, zdvihanim ¢i premiestfiovanim kosacky.

- ak ponechdvate kosacku bez dozoru alebo sa chystdte upravit nastavenie vysky kosenia.

- pred demontdZou a vyprdzdiiovanim zberného vaku.

- Ak dojde ku kolizii s cudzim predmetom, zastavte motor a kosacku starostlivo prezrite, aby ste vylGéili
moznost poSkodenia. V pripade poskodenia, dopravte kosacku do Specializovaného servisu na opravu.

/A POZOR: Po vypnuti motora sa Zaci ndz niekolko sekind aj nadalej toéi.

- v pripade abnormdinych vibrdcii kosacky (okamZite zistite a zaistite odstranenie priciny vibrdcie).
- Na zaistenie bezpecnej prevddzky pravidelne kontrolujte riadne utiahnutie ¢apov, skrufiek a matic na
kosacke.

/A POZOR: PALIVO JE VYSOKO HORLAVA KVAPALINA.

%

Palivo uchovavajte v nddobe na fo uréene;.

Palivo doplfiujte iba na otvorenom ¢i dobre vefranom priestranstve. Pri manipulécii s palivom nefajgite, ani
nepouzivajte mobilny telefén.

Palivo doplfiujte iba za predpokladu, Ze je motor vypnuty. Nikdy neotvdrajte palivovi nddrz a palivo
nedoplfuijte, ak je motor hordci alebo v chode.

Ak ddjde k rozliatiu benzinu, motor nestartujte. Odstrdnte kosacku z miesta, kde bolo palivo rozliate,

a vyvarujfe sa mozného vznietenia. V prdci pokradujfe az po odpareni rozliateho paliva a rozptyleni palivovych
vyparov;

Po doplneni paliva dobre utiahnite kryt palivovej nddrZe aj veko kanistra s palivom.

/\ POZOR: Pred vykondvanim Gdrzby alebo opravy zastavte motor a odpojte zapalovaciu svietku.

9. UDRZBA

STAROSTLIVOST O TRAVNIK

%
%

%

Podla druhu trdvnatej plochy je potrebné pouZif rozne spdsoby starostlivosti;

Preto zakazdym si precitajte pokyny uvedené v baleniach osiv, tykajdce sa vySky kosenia vzhladom

na podmienky rastu v danej oblasti.

Je potrebné maf stdle na pamdti, Ze vicSia ¢ast trdvy je zloZend zo stebla a jedného alebo viacerych listov.
Pri Gplnom odseknuti listov dojde k poskodeniu trdvnika a obnovenie rastu bude omnoho faZsie.
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% VSeobecne platia nasledujdce pokyny:
- prili$ nizke kosenie spdsobuje narusenie korefiov a ndsledne ,Skvmnity” vzhlad;
- vlete sa musi kosit vy$Sie, aby sa zabrdnilo vysychaniu pody;
- kosenie mokrej trdvy mdze sposobif znizenie G¢innosti noza nésledkom zachytdvania trdvy na nozi
a vytrhdvania frévnatého porasty;
- v pripade mimoriadne vysokej frévy je vhodné vykonat prvé kosenie s maximdlnou dovolenou vySkou
stroja a pofom vykonat druhé kosenie az po dvoch alebo froch diioch.
% Trdvnik bude mat lepsi vzhlad pravidelnym a celoplodnym kosenim rovnakej vy$ky a dodrziavanim striedania
dvoch smerov.

UDRZBA
% VSetky matice, svorniky a skrutky musia byt riadne dotiahnuté tak, aby zariadenie bolo v bezpeénom
a prev@dzkyschopnom stave. Pravidelnd GdrZzba je zdkladnym predpokladom na zaistenie bezpeénosti
pouZivatela, zachovanie prevddzkyschopnosti a vysokého vykonu kosacky.
% Zariadenie s benzinom v nddrZi nikdy neuskladrujte vn(tri budovy, kde by sa vypary mohli dostat do dosahu
ofvoreného ohnq, iskry alebo zdroja vysokej teploty.
Pred uskladnenim v akomkolvek uzatvorenom priestore nechajte motor vychladndf.
Z dovodu zniZenia rizika poZiaru zaistite, aby kosacka a obzvldst motor, imié vyfuku, batéria a tiez miesto
uloZenia ndhradného benzinu boli zbavené zvyskov trdvy, listia alebo nadmerného mnozstva maziva.
Kontrolujte pravidelne stav deflektora a zberného koSa; v pripade poSkodenia ich vymerite.
Palivo vypUstajte v dobre vetranom priestore pri vychladnutom motore.
Pri odoberani &i inStaldcii Zacieho noZa pouZivajte hrubé pracovné rukavice.
Po kazdom nabrdseni Eepele Zacieho nozZa je nutné prekontrolovaf jeho vyvdzenie.

% 5

POZOR: Pred vykondvanim UdrZzby alebo opravy zastavte motor a odpojte zapalovaciu sviecku.

Pravidelne kosacku kontrolujte a zaistite, aby sa vSetky ndnosy trévy v spodnej asti podvozka odstrariovali.

Pravidelne mazfe os podvozka a loziskd vhodnym mazivom.

Kontrolujte pravidelne stav noZov, pretoZze maji podstatny vplyv na vykon kosacky. NoZe by mali byt vzdy

ostré a vyvdzené.

V pravidelnych intervaloch konfrolujte dofiahnutie vSetkych skrutiek a matic. Opofrebované alebo zle

dotiahnuté matice a skrutky méZu spdsobif vdZne poSkodenia motora alebo rdmu.

% Ak noz prudko zasiahne prekdzku, kosacku zastavte a odvezte ju do autorizovaného servisu.

% NOZ: noz je vyrobeny z lisovanej ocele. Aby ste dociglili o najlepsie kosenie, pravidelne ndz bruste, priblizne
po kazdych 25 hodindch prevédzky. Uistite sa, ¢i je ndZ vzdy sprévne vyvdzeny. Na tento Ucel vioZte do
stredového ofvoru noZa Zelezn( osic¢ku (s priemerom 2 - 3 mm). Ak je n6Z sprdvne vyvazeny, os sa udrzi
v horizontdlnej polohe.

% Ak sa ndz neudrzi v horizontdinej polohe, vymefite ho.

% Pri demontdZi noza odskrutkujte skrutku, skontrolujte nosnd ¢ast noza. Ak st Easti opofrebené alebo

poskodené, vymerite ich.

FHES D SHESS

%

/A POZOR: Pouzivajte iba origindine ndhradné diely. Nekvalitné néhradné diely mozu spdsobit vazne
poskodenia kosacky a ohrozit vasu bezpeénost.




_ sk I

SERVIS

% V pripade, Ze po klpe vyrobku zistite akikolvek poruchu, konfakiujte servisné oddelenie. Pri pouziti vyrobku
sa riadte pokynmi uvedenymi v prilozenom ndvode na pouZitie.

% Na reklamdciu sa nebude braf zretel, ak sfe vyrobok pozmenili &i ste sa neriadili pokynmi uvedenymi
v ndvode na pouZitie.

ZARUKA SA NEVZTAHUJE

% Na prirodzené opotrebenie funkénej Casti stroja v dosledku jeho pouZivania.

% Na servisné zdsahy suvisiace so Standardnou GdrZbou stfroja (napr. Cistenie, mazanie, nastavenie a pod.),
na poruchy spdsobené vonkajSimi vplyvmi (napr. klimatickymi podmienkami, prasnosfou, nevhodnym
pouzitim a pod.).

% Na mechanické poskodenia v dosledku pddu stroja, ndrazu, Gderu dof a pod.

% Na Skody vzniknuté neodbornym zaobchddzanim, prefazenim, pouzitim nesprdvnych dielov, nevhodnych
ndstrojov a pod.

% Pri reklamovanych vyrobkoch, kioré neboli riadne zabezpeéené proti mechanickému poskodeniu pri preprave
nesie riziko pripadnej Skody vyhradne majitel.

USKLADNENIE

% Ak stroj dlhi as nepouzivate, pristroj uskladnite podia nasledujdcich pokynov. PredfZite tak Zivotnost stroja.
% Kompletne vylejte palivo z palivovej nddrZe a karburdtora.
% Vlyskrutkujte zapalovaciu sviecku a nalejte do otvoru malé mnoZstvo motorového oleja. Jemne potiahnite
2- a7 3-krdt Startér.
% Cistou handrou vyistite vonkajsie plochy. Stroj uskladnite na gisfom a suchom mieste.
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10. TECHNICKE UDAJE

Technické udaje

Motor RATO RV145-S

Typ motora OHV, vzduchom chladeny, 4-takiny
Nomindiny vykon 2,50 kW

Otdcky motora 3000 ot./min

Zdvihovy objem 144 cm?

Starfovanie Tahom

Objem palivovej nddrze 1,5 litra

Odporacéané palivo

Benzin - bezolovnaty, min. 95 okfdnov

Objem olejovej nGdrze

051

Odporicany olej SAE30, 15W-40

Nastavenie vysky kosenia Centrdine, 8 pozici

Nastavitelny rozsah vy$ky kosenia 25-70 mm

Zdber kosenia 460 mm

Velkosf kolies Predné 178 mm, zadné 254 mm
Kapacita zberného kosa 65 |

Sasi ocel

Deklarovand troven hluku 96 dB(A)

Maximdlina Groven vibrdcii 12,5 m/s (K=1,5)

Hmotnosf 29 kg

Zmena textu a technickych parametrov vyhradend.

Zmeny v texte, dizajne a technickych SpecifikGcidch sa mozu menif bez predchddzajlceho upozornenia

a vyhradzujeme si prdvo na ich zmenu

BENZINOVA KOSACKA NA TRAVU

NAVOD NA 0BSLUHU




_ SKEU

11. LIKVIDACIA

POKYNY A INFORMACIE O ZAOBCHADZANI S POUZITYM OBALOM
PouZity obalovy materidl odloZte na miesto uréené obcou na ukladanie odpadu.

Stroj a jeho prisluSenstvo st vyrobené z réznych materidlov, napr. z kovu a plastov.

Poskodené sgiastky odovzdaijte do tfriedeného zberu. Informujte sa na prislusnom Grade.

c € Tento vjrobok spifia véetky zékladné poziadavky smernic EU, ktoré sa naf vzfahuji.

Zmeny v texte, dizajne a technickych SpecifikGcidch sa mozu menit bez predchddzajliceho upozornenia
a vyhradzujeme si prévo na ich zmenu.

Névod na pouzitie v origindinom jazyku.
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Benzines fUnyird
HASZNALATI UTMUTATO

K&szonjiik, hogy megvdasdrolta ezt a kerti benzines rotdciés fiinyirét. Mielétt haszndini

kezdi, figyelmesen olvassa el ezt a haszndlati Gtmutatét és érizze meg a késébbiekre.

TARTALOM

1. ALTALANOS BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK ....vvvviversivosssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssesssssess
Fontos biztonsAgi fIQYEIMEZIETESEK ...
Csomagolds
HASZNAIGH UHMMUTATO 1ottt ssnn

2. A GEPEN TALALHATO, UTASITASOKAT TARTALMAZO CIMKEK MAGYARAZATA ......ooccveee.

3. AFUNYIRO LEIRASA (1. dbra)

4, OSSZEALLITAS/ELOKESZITES ..oocovesvesssessssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssessssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses
Vegye ki a finyirdt a KAMONAODOZIOO! ...

5. A FUNYIRO OSSZEALLITASA ..o
A fogantyu osszedllitdsa
A fogantyd-panel felszerelése
A kosdr &sszeAllitAsa .....riiinririnns

6. A FUNYIRO BEKAPCSOLASA ELOTT..
Olaj betOREse ...
Uzemanyag fetdHESe. ...

7. A FUNYIRO KEZELESE ES UZEMELTETESE ..
A fUnyird beindtdsa ...,
A kerékmeghajtds kezelése.......iiinn
A benzines flnyird haszndlatdnak modijai.
Vagads és a fl dsszegyUjtése a kosdarba ...
Vagds oldalsd kidobdssal....mmmmmnn,
Mulcsozds
A vagdsi magassdg bedllitdsa
A vagokések cseréje ...
(©][0] (€111 TN

8. BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK.......
Altaldnos biztonsdgi eléirdsok .
Haszndlati utasitdsok....

9. KARBANTARTAS........
A GYEP GONTOZASO 1 ovvvurressisrsissssssssssssssssisssssss s sss 8188888
KOMDONTAMGIS .11 s R
SZEIVIZ oo
A JOTAIIAS NEM VONGIKOZIK ovvvvvevviiessiisssssisessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnns
TAITOIGS oottt bR bR

10. MUSZAKI ADATOK..

11, MEGSEMMISITES ...oococsvesoessossssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssossssoses




1. ALTALANOS BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

FONTOS BIZTONSAGI FIGYELMEZTETESEK

% Atferméket gondosan csomagolja ki és (igyeljen arra, hogy ne dobjon ki semmif, mielétt minden alkafrészt
meg nem faldl.

% A gépettartsa szdraz helyen és gyermekekidl tavol.

% Olvassa el az 6sszes figyelmeztetést és utasitast. A figyelmeztetések és utasitdsok figyelmen kivill
hagydsdnak dramutés, tiz és/vagy komoly sérlilés lehet a kbvetkezménye.

CSOMAGOLAS

Atermék védécsomagoldsban van, hogy az dtszdllitds kdzbeni sériiléstél védve legyen. Ez a csomagolds
Gjrahasznosithaté anyagbél készllt.

HASZNALATI UTMUTATO

Mielétt haszndini kezdi a gépet, olvassa el a kovetkez biztonsdgi eldirdsokat és a haszndlati utasitésokat.
Ismerkedjen meg a kezelGelemekkel és a készUlék helyes haszndlatdval. Az Gtmutatét gondosan 6rizze meg
késbbbi szlikség esetére. Javasoljuk, hogy legaldbb a jétdliGs idejére 6rizze meg a termék eredeti dobozdt,
csomagoldsdt, pénztérbizonylatdt és jétdlldsi jegyét.

Szdllitds esetén csomagolja vissza az eredeti gydri csomagoldsba, igy maximdlis védelmet biztosit szdmdra
(pl. koltozEés vagy szervizbe killdés esetén).

04 Megjegyzés: Ha a gépet tijabb személynek adja el, az Gtmutatdval adja dt. A haszndlati Gtmutatd
ufasitdsainak betartdsa a gép helyes haszndlatédnak alapja. A haszndlati Gtmutaté szintlgy tartalmaz
ufasitdsokat a kezelésre, karbantartdsra és javitdsra vonatkozéan.

A gyarté nem felel az Gtmutaté utasitdsainak be nem tartdsabél adédé balesetekért
vagy kdrokeért.
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2. A GEPEN TALALHATO, UTASITASOKAT
TARTALMAZO CIMKEK MAGYARAZATA

LA

&

| A

1A

N

1A

1A

Uzembe helyezés elétt figyelmesen olvassa el
a haszndlati atmutatot,

Mdsokat tartson tdvol a munkaterulettdl.

Vigyazat, forgd kések! Védekezzen a végtagok
sérlilésének veszélye ellen.

Mérgez6 gazok kibocsatasa. A benzines flinyirot
ne haszndlja zdrt, vagy nem szell6z4 helyen.

Forro fellletek, égési sérulés veszélye!

Karbantartds elétt kapcsolja ki a motort és
csavarja ki a gyujtogyertydt.

Soha ne t6lts6n bele tzemanyagot, ha jar
a motor.




ViR
0

q3

Arra figyelmeztet, hogy az utasitdsok be nem tartdsa
esetén személyi sérulés, haldl, vagy a gép sérilésének
veszélye fenyeget.

Haszndljon fllvédot.
Védje a latasat.
Gondoskodjon a légutak védelmérdl.

Allandéan tartson biztonsdgos tavolsdgot a mozgd
alkatrészektdl.

Lejtén a szintvonalak mentén, ne felfelé és lefelé haladjon.

Megfelel minden vonatkozd eurdpai irdnyelvnek.

A benzin rendkivl gyulékony, ezért izemanyag befoltése
el6tt hagyja a motort 2 percig hdni.
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3. A FUNYIRO LEIRASA (. coro)

A futém( karja

Kapcsolé- / fékkar

Fels6 fogantylrész

Csavarok szdrnyas anydval

Als¢ fogantytrész

Az lizemanyagtartdly fedele

A légszlird fedele

Uzemanyag-befecskendezd

pumpa

- Primer

9. Oldalkidobé terel6lap

10. Dugasz nivopdicdval

11. Avdgdsi magassdg
kézponti bedllitdsdra
szolgdlé kar

12. Akosdr fedele

13. Fogantyd-panel

O NDOTA N~

4. OSSZEALLITAS/ELOKESZITES

A benzines flinyiré dsszedllitdsa és beinditdsa elétt figyelmesen olvassa el a feljes haszndlati Gtmutatét és
a benne szerepld utasitdsokat.

/A FONTOS INFORMACIOK: A flinyirst UZEMANYAG ES OLAJ NELKUL szdllitjuk.
Az On (j flnyiréja a gydrtétizemben kiprobdldsra keriilt, ezért a motorban minimdlis mennyiségd maradék
olaj lehet.

VEGYE KI A FUNYiROT A KARTONDOBOZBOL

Vegye ki a flinyirét a kartondobozbdl és ellendrizze, nem maradtak-e a dobozban alkatrészek.




_HUED

5. A FUNYIRO OSSZEALLITASA

A FONTOS INFORMACIOK: Ovatosan nyissa szét a flinyiré fogantyUjdt, ne csipje be és ne sértse meg
a flnyird kezel6zsinoridt.

1. A FOGANTYU OSSZEALLITASA

1. Dugja be a fogantyd alsé részét (2. dbra - 1. pont) a megfeleld nyildsokba a flinyirdn (Id. a nyilat) és régzitse
a 4 mellékelt csavarral - két-két csavar a fogantyd mindkét oldaldn.

2. Csatlakoztassa a fogantyd felsé részét (2. dbra - 2. pont) a fogantyd alsé részéhez a mellékelt gyorskioldds
csavarok és a szdrnyas anyacsavarok segitségével (2. dbra - 3. pont).

/A FONTOS FIGYELMEZTETES: A gyorskioldd kiolddisa utdn a fogantytit knnyen bedllithatia abba
a magassdgba, amelyben a legkényelmesebben tud dolgozni.

2. dbra

2. A FOGANTYU-PANEL FELSZERELESE
RoOgzitse a fogantyd mianyag paneljét a mellékelt csavarok segitségével (3. dbra)
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3. AKOSAR OSSZEALLITASA
ROgzitse a kosdr textil részének szélein levé mianyag kampokat az acélszerkezethez (4. dbra)

4. dbra

/\ FONTOS FIGYELMEZTETES: A kosdr teltettségjelzével van elldtva. Ez egy miianyag csapészelep
a kosdr hdtsé részében. Ha a kosdr nincs tele, a csapd nyitva van. Ha becsukddik, a kosarat ki kell Griteni.

6. A FUNYIRO BEKAPCSOLASA ELOTT

OLAJ BETOLTESE 5.dbra
A flinyirét motorolaj nélkil szdllitjuk. Az elsé
beinditas el6tt toltsén bele SAE30 vagy 15W-40
motorolajat (kb. 500 ml-t) az aldbbiak szerint.
1. Az olaj bedntésekor dllitsa a flinyirét egyenes fellletre.
2. Vegye ki a dugaszt a nivépdlcaval az olajfélté nyildsbal
(5. dbra).
3. Azolaj bedntése utan fegye vissza a nivépdlcdt a nyildsba
és csavarja be.

4. Azolajszintnek a fels6 (MAX) és az als6 (MIN) hatdrérték
kozott kell lennie (5. dbra). ‘— MIN

A\ Figyelem! NE TOLTSE TUL az olajtartdlyt, kiilénben a beindités utdn a kipufogébdl nagy mennyiségi flst
tévozik.

/A FONTOS INFORMACIOK: Az olajszintet a flinyiré minden haszndilata eltt ellendrizze. Sziikség esetén
t6ltse fel az olajat. Az olajat a nivopdica MAX jelzéséig foltse.

/A FONTOS INFORMACIOK: A motorolajat az elsé 5 6ra lizemelés utdn, majd minden 25 (izemdra utdin
cserélje ki

UZEMANYAG FELTOLTESE

Ehhez a motortipushoz a megfeleld lizemanyag a NATURAL 95

Az lizemanyagtartdly fedelének lecsavardsa utén (1. dbra - 6. pont) félfse be az lizemanyagot. Az lizemanyagot
az lzemanyagtartdly nyildsdig toltse, de ne toltse til a tartdiyt.

Mindig friss, fiszta és engedélyezeft 6lommentes, min. 95-0s oktdnszdmu benzint haszndljon.




/\ Figyelem! Ha az olaj vagy az (izemanyag a téltés kdzben a fiinyiréra cseppen, azonnal térolje le.
Az Gizemanyagot ne tdrolja, ne t6ltse és ne haszndlja nyilf Idng kdzelében

/\ Figyelem! Az alkohollal kevert, vagy etanol vagy metdn adalékot tartalmazé tizemanyagok megkéthetik
a nedvességet, ami a férolds sordn szepardlédhat és savképzddést okozhat. Tdrolds kdzben igy a savak
kipdrolgdsai kdrosithatjdk a flinyiré motorjdnak lizemanyagrendszerét. llyen lzemanyagok a flinyiréban
nem haszndlhatdk.

/A FONTOS INFORMACIOK: Ha a flinyirét tobb, mint 30 napig nem fogja haszndini, engedie ki az
lzemanyagtartdly tartalmdt, inditsa be a motort és mlkddtesse, amig ki nem Urlil az izemanyag-vezeték
és a karburdtor (a motor magdtol ledll). Ezzel elkertilheti a késébbi gondokat a motorral.

A kdvetkez6 haszndlat el6ft t6ltson friss izemanyagot a fartdlyba. Tovdbbi részlefekef a Tarolds c. fejezetben
taldl.

7. A FUNYIRO KEZELESE ES UZEMELTETESE

A FUNYIRO BEINDITASA

1. Ha a motor hideg, inditds el6tt nyomja meg 2-3-szor az (izemanyag-befecskendezd pumpdt
(6. dbra - 1. pont).
Ha a motor bemelegedett, mdr nincs szlkség az izemanyag-befecskendezé pumpa haszndlatdra.

2. Huazza a kapcsold-/fékkart a fogantylhoz és fartsa (6. dbra - 2. ponf), majd hdzza meg az inditézsindrt
(6. Gbra - 3. pont). A motornak legkésébb 3-4 berdntds utdn be kell indulnia.

3. Amotort a kapcsolé- / fékkar elengedésével kapcsolhatja ki.

6. dbra

/\ Figyelem! A motor elsG beinditdsa utdn kis mennyiséq(i flist tvozhat, mivel a motor védérétege leég.
Ez normdlis jelenség, nem jelent hibdt.

A KEREKMEGHAJTAS KEZELESE

A kerékmeghajtds a futémd karjdnak (7. Gbra - 1. pont) segitségével vezérelheté Ha a kart a fogantyd felé hizza,
a flnyird elindul.
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A megdllitdshoz engedije el a kart. Ez a f(inyiré egy, dllandd sebességfokozattal rendelkezik.

A BENZINES FUNYIRO HASZNALATANAK MODJAI

Vdgds és a levdgott f(i 6sszegyjtése a fligyijté kosdrba

Vdgds és a levdgott f(i hdtsd kidobdsa

Vagds oldalsé kidobdssal

Mulcsozds - vdgds és a levdgott fii szabad elhelyezése a gyepen

Figyelmeztetés: Ne haszndlja a fiinyirét 20°-ndl meredekebb lejton - a motor
besiilhet!

VAGAS Es A FUl OSSZEGYUJTESE A KOSARBA
Ha fel van helyezve a gy(jtékosdr, a levdgott f( a kosdrba ker(l.

/\ Figyelem! Ha a gép rosszul gydijti be a levdgott flivet, névelje a vagdsi magassdgot és ellendrizze, nem
nedves-e a gyep.

VAGAS Es A F HATSO KIDOBASA

Ha nincs felhelyezve a gy(ijtékosdr, a kosdr fedele Un. terelélapként miikadik, amely a levdgott flivet a fold felé
irényitja. A flnyiré mogoétt igy a levégott flibél sor képzddik.

VAGAS OLDALSO KIDOBASSAL

A\ Figyelem! Az oldalkidobd terel6lap behelyezését és eltdvolitdsdt kizarélag kikapesolt motor mellett végezze.

Kézzel emelje fel az oldalsé kidobdnyilds fedelét és helyezze fel az oldalkidobd terel6lapot (8. dbra). Oldalsd

L 8dbra K -
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MULCSOZAS

A\ Figyelem! A mulcsoz6 dugd behelyezését és eltdvolitasat kizarélag kikapcsolt motor mellett végezze.
A\ Figyelem! Mulcsozdshoz kizérélag eredeti mulcsozé betétet haszndljon.

1. Vegye le a kosarat és a kezével fartsa meg a kosdr 9. dbra
mdanyag fedelét (9. dbra - 1. pont).

2. Tegye a mulcsozé dugét a kidobdjdratba (9. dbra
- 2. pont) és ellendrizze, hogy valéban stabilan dll-e.

BN |

/A FONTOS INFORMACIOK: Ne egyszerre végja
le a tdl nagyra nétt flvet, igy elkerllheti a flinyiré
mechanizmusdnak és motorjdnak tllterhelését.

A VAGASI MAGASSAG BEALLITASA

A végasi magassdgot kézpontilag dllithatja be a vagdsi magassdg kdzponti bedllitdsdra szolgdld kar
segitségével (1. dbra - 11. pont).

5 dllds kozll valaszthat, 25 és 75 mm koz6tt. A gyepek nagy részének vagdsdhoz a legmegfelelébb a kdzepsd
vdgdsi magassdg.

A legalacsonyabb dlids vdlasztdsa esetén sérlihet a gyep.

A\ Figyelem! A maximdlis hatékonysdg elérése érdekében a fivet mindig csak hosszisdga 1/3-Gval
réviditse. A tal nagyra nétt flvet fokozatosan nyirja, és minden nyirds utén csdkkentse egy fokkal
a magassdgot.
Ha meg akarja 6rizni a j6 minéségl gyepet, ne haszndlja a legalsé vagdsi magassdgot.

A VAGOKESEK CSEREJE
A\ Figyelem! Javasoljuk, hogy ehhez Iépjen kapcsolatba a szakszervizzel
A\ Figyelem! A kés eltdvolitdsa el6tt engedje ki az olajat az olajtartdlybél.

Ha ki szeretné cseréini a vigokést, szerelje le a csavart (10. dbra). Az dbra szerint végezze el a szerelést.
Hilzza meg a csavart. A meghdzdsi nyomaték 40 Nm. A kés cseréjekor egyUttal cserélje ki a kés régzitéesavarjdt is.

10. dbra
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/\ Figyelem! Javasoljuk, hogy ehhez Iépjen kapcsolatba a szakszervizzel.

Inditsa be a flinyiré motorjdt révid idére, amig az olaj
felmelegedik. Ezutén szivja ki az olajat FZR 9050
olajsziv pumpdval.

Toltson a tartdlyba SAE30 vagy 15W-40 tipusu olajat.
A nivépdlca behelyezése és becsavardsa utdn az
olajszintnek a Min. és a Max. jelzés kézott kell lennie
(1. &bra). Ne téltse tdl az olajtartdlyt. )
Inditsa be a motort és révid ideig mikddtesse. Allitsa
le a motort, vdrjon 1 percig, majd mérje meg az
olajszintet a fartdlyban. Szkség esetén foltse fel

az olajat a szlikséges szintre.

11. &bra

8. BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK

ALTALANOS BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

% Ez atermék kizdrélag f nyirdsdra szolgdl. Ne haszndlja a készlléket a rendeltetésszerd haszndlattél eltérd
madon. Ellenkez6 esetben a készUllék kdrosoddsa vagy sérllés veszélye fenyeget.

% Soha ne engedje, hogy gyermekek vagy az Gtmutatét nem ismerd személyek haszndljdk a gépet.

% Aflinyirét haszndlé személy felelés a munkaterUleten taldlhaté személyek biztonsdgéért.
A flinyirét soha ne haszndlja mds személyek, gyerekek vagy szabadon szaladgdlé dllatok kézvetlen
kbzelében.

% Aflinyirds megkezdése elétt ellendrizze a terepet, ahol a flinyirét haszndlja, és tdvolitsa el a koveket, drétokat,
cserepeket, csontokat és mds idegen térgyakat, amelyek beakadhatndnak vagy kivdgédhatndnak és sérilést
okozhatndnak.

HASZNALATI UTASITASOK

% Minden anydt, szegecset és csavart alaposan rogziteni kell, Ggy, hogy a készUlék biztonsdgos és lizemkész
dllapotban legyen.

% Af(inyirét soha ne haszndlja a gy(jtékosdr vagy a véddfedél nélkul.

% Af(inyirét soha ne haszndlja, ha a kés pengéi lazdk. Mindig elére ellenérizze, hogy a megfeleld csavarok jél
meg vannak-e hlizva. A tompa pengéket ki kell élesiteni, mégpedig egyenletesen.
A sérlilt pengékkel rendelkezd kést ki kell cserélni.

% Ha aflnyiréval dolgozik, haszndljon hosszl szdri nadrdgot és stabil cipét.

% Af(inyirét soha ne inditsa be zdrt vagy rosszul szell6z6 helyen, ahol a kipufogdgdz felgy(lhet. A motorbél
fdvoz6 gdz szénmonoxidot tartalmaz, ami élefveszélyes.

% Csak megfeleld fényviszonyok mellett dolgozzon (nappali fénynél, vagy elégséges mesterséges vilGgitds
mellett).

% Ne haszndlja a flinyirét es6ben, vagy ha a fli nedves.
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Kulénos évatossdggal végezze a flinyirdst, ha a falaj lejt vagy emelkedik. Mindig ferdén nyirjon,
a szinfvonalakkal pdrhuzamosan, soha ne merdlegesen rdjuk, azaz fel/le.
A flinyirét soha ne hagyja felligyelet nélkil menni, ha nincs mellette, kapcsolja ki a motort.
Inditdskor soha ne emelje meg a flinyiré hatsé részét és soha ne kozelitsen a végtagjaival az alvdzhoz vagy
a hdtsé kidobényilédshoz, ha a motor jdr.
Soha ne médositsa a motor sebességének bedllitésdt.
Kerékmeghaijtdsu flinyiré esetén engedje ki a kerékmeghajtést, miel6tt bekapcsolja a motort.
A flinyirét soha ne helyezze &t m{ikddé motorral.
Allitsa le a motort, és csavarja ki a gydjtégyertydt az aldbbi esetekben:
- mieldtt barmilyen tevékenységet folytat a vigéfedél vagy a hdtsé flikidobé nyilds alatt.
- agép karbantartdsa, javitdsa vagy ellenérzése elétt.
- aflinyiré felemelése vagy dthelyezése el6tt.
- haa flnyirét felligyelet nélkil hagyja, vagy ha médositani akarja a vagdsi magassdg bedllitdsdt.
- agy(jtézsdk leszerelése és kilritése el6tt.
- haidegen tdrgynak (tkozik, dllitsa meg a motort, és a flinyirét gondosan nézze Gt, hogy kizdrja
a meghibdsodds lehetéségét. Meghibdsodds esetén vigye a flinyirét szakszervizbe javitds céljdbdl.

A VIGYAZAT: A motor kikapcsoldsa utdn a vgokés még néhdny mdsodpercig forog.

- haaflnyiré abnormdlisan rdzkédik (azonnal keresse meg és tavolitsa el a razkddds okat).
- abiztonsdgos miikédés érdekében rendszeresen ellendrizze, hogy a szelepek, csavarok és anydk meg
vannak hdzva a flnyiréban.

A\ VIGYAZAT: A7 IZEMANYAG ERGSEN GYULEKONY FOLYADEK.

%

Az lizemanyagot erre szolgdl6 edényben tartsa.

Az lizemanyagot csak nyilt vagy j6l szell6z6 helyen t6ltse. Az izemanyaggal valé tevékenység alatt ne
dohdnyozzon és ne haszndljon mobiltelefont.

Uzemanyagot csak akkor t6ltsén, ha a motor ki van kapesolva. Soha ne nyissa ki az lizemanyag-artdlyt és ne
téltsén bele Uzemanyagot, ha a motor forrd vagy jdr.

Ha kifolyik a benzin, ne inditsa el a motort. Tévolitsa el a flnyirét onnan, ahol az Gizemanyag kifolyt, és
vigydzzon, nehogy valami meggyulladjon. A munkdt csak azutdn folytassa, hogy a kifolyt izemanyag
elpdrolgott, és az tizemanyag géze eloszloft;

Uzemanyagtéltés utdn jol csavarja be az izemanyagtartdly tetejét és az lizemanyagkanna kupakjdt.

/A VIGYAZAT: Karbantartds vagy javitds elétt dllitsa le a motort és csavarja ki a gyGjtégyertyat.

9. KARBANTARTAS

A GYEP GONDOZASA

%
%

%

A flves terUlet tipusdtél fliggéen kilénbdzd gondozdsi mddokra van szlikség;

Ezért mindig olvassa el a vetémag csomagoldsdn taldihaté utasitdsokat, melyek az adott terdleten valé
novekedés korliményei kdzott adnak tandesot a végdsi magasségra.

Ne feledje, hogy a f(ifélék nagy része szdrbdl és egy vagy tobb levélbél dil.

A levelek feljes levdgdsa esetén kdrosodik a gyep, és sokkal nehezebben fog Gjra néni.
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Altaldnossdgban a kdvetkezd utasitdsok érvényesek:

- atdlalacsony vdgds megsérti a gydkereket, aminek a kévetkezménye ,foltos” megjelenés;

- nydron magasabb végds szlikséges, hogy védje a talajt a kiszdraddstol;

- nedves fli vgdsa csokkentheti a kés hatékonysdgdt, mivel rragadhat a fli és kiszakithatja a flves
novényzet;

- nagyon magas fli esetén ajdnloft elészér a legmagasabb vdgdsi magassdgon végni, majd két-hdrom
nap mulva megismételni a végdst.

A gyep szebb lesz, ha azonos magassdgban, rendszeresen és az egész fellileten vdgjdk, felvdltva a két

irdnyban.

KARBANTARTAS

%

5 5
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%

Minden anydt, szegecset és csavart alaposan rgziteni kell, Ggy, hogy a készUlék biztonsdgos és lizemkész
dllapotban legyen. A rendszeres karbantartds alapvetd feltétele a felhaszndlé biztonsdgdnak, a flinyird
mikddéképessége és magas teljesitménye megdérzésének.

A gépet benzinnel a fartdlydban soha ne tdrolja olyan épiiletben, ahol a kipdrolgds kapcsolatba kerllhet nyilt
Iénggal, szikrdval vagy magas hémérséklet forrdsdval

Bdrmilyen zdrt helyen val6 tdrolds el6tt hagyja a motort kihdini.

Tlizveszély csokkentése érdekében gondoskodjon réla, hogy a flinyirén, kiiléndsen a motoron, a kipufogé
hangfompitéjén, az akkumuldtoron, valamint a fartalék benzin tdroldsi helyén ne maradjon fi, falevelek vagy
tal sok kendanyag.

Rendszeresen ellendrizze a ferel6lap és a gydijtékosdr dllapotdt; sériilés esetén cserélje ki Sket.

Az tizemanyag kiengedését jol szell6z6 helyen, hideg motor mellett végezze.

Avdgokes levétele vagy felszerelése esetén haszndljon vastag védékesztydit.

Avdgokeés pengéjének minden élesitése utdn ellendrizni kell a kiegyensulyozdsdt.

VIGYAZAT: Karbantartds vagy javitds el liitsa le a motort és csavarja ki a gydjtégyertydt.

Rendszeresen ellendrizze a flinyirét és gondoskodjon az alvaz alsé részében levé fl eltGvolitdsdrdl.
Rendszeresen kenje megfelel kenéanyaggal az alvdz tengelyét és a csapdgyakat.

Rendszeresen ellendrizze a kések dllapotdt, mivel alapvetéen befolydsoljdk a flinyird teljesitményét. A kések
mindig legyenek élesek és kiegyensulyozottak.

Rendszeres id6kozonként ellendrizze, hogy valamennyi csavar és anya megfeleléen meg van-e hizva.

Az elhaszndlt vagy rosszul meghuzott anydk és csavarok a motor vagy a véz komoly sérilését okozhatjdk.

% Ha akés hirtelen akaddlyba Utkozik, a flnyirét dllitsa le és vigye szakszervizbe.
% KES: préselt acélbol késziilt. A legjobb végds érdekében rendszeresen, koriilbeliil 25 éra miikddés utdn

A

élesitse a kést. Gy6zAdjon meg réla, hogy a kés mindig megfeleléen ki van-e egyensulyozva. Ebbél a célbdl
tegyen a kés kdzépsé nyilédsdba egy (kb. 2-3 mm atmérdjd) kis vas fengelyt. Ha a kés megfeleléen ki van
egyensulyozva, a tengely vizszintes helyzetben marad.

Ha a kés nem marad vizszintes helyzetben, cserélje ki.

A kés leszerelésekor csavarja ki a csavart, ellendrizze a kés hordozé részét. Ha az alkatrészek elhaszndlédtak
vagy sériltek, cserélje ki 6ket.

VIGYAZAT: Csak eredeti pétalkatrészeket haszndljon. A gyenge mindségi pétalkatrészek a flinyird
komoly meghibdsoddsdt okozhatjdk és fenyegethetik az On biztonsagdt.
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SZERVIZ

%

%

Amennyiben a fermék megvdsdrldsa utdn barmilyen hibdt tapasztal, vegye fel a kapcsolafot

a szervizrészleggel. A fermék haszndlata sordn tartsa be a mellékelt haszndlati Gimutatd utasitdsait.
Areklamdcid elufasitasra kerdl, ha a ferméket modositotta, vagy nem farfotta be a haszndlafi Gfmutaté
ufasftasait.

A JOTALLAS NEM VONATKOZIK

%
%

%

A gép funkciondlis részeinek haszndlat kdzbeni természetes elhaszndléddsdra

A gép rendes karbantartdsdval dsszefliggd szerviz-beavatkozdsokra (pl. fisztités, kenés, bedllitds, stb.)

A kulsé hatdsok (pl. éghajlati viszonyok, por, nem megfelelé haszndilat, stb.) dital okozott hibdkra

A gép leesése, (itkdzése és hasonlék miafti mechanikus sérlilésekre

A nem szakszer(i bdndsmad, tdlterhelés, nem megfeleld alkatrészek, nem alkalmas szerszdmok haszndlata
és hasonldk dlital okozott kdrokra

Az olyan reklamdlt termékek esetén, amelyek nem voltak megfeleléen biztositva a szdllités sordn

a mechanikus sértlések ellen, az esetleges kdrokért kizdrélag a tulajdonos felelds.

TAROLAS

%

Ha a gépet hosszabb ideig nem haszndlja, az aldbbi utasitdsok alapjdn térolja. Ezzel meghosszabbitja a gép
éleftarfamdt.

Teljesen engedije ki az Uzemanyagot a tartdlybdl és a karburdtorbdl.

Csavarja ki a gyGjtégyertyat és a nyildsba 6ntsén egy kevés motorolajat. Finoman hizza meg az inditékart
2-3-szor.

Egy fiszta ronggyal tisztitsa meg a kiils6 fellileteket. A gépet tiszta és szdraz helyen tdrolja.
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10. MUSZAKI ADATOK

Miiszaki adatok

Motor RATO RV145-S

A motor fipusa OHV, Iégh(itéses, 4-Utem(
Névleges teljesitmény 2,50 kW

A motor fordulatszéma 3000 ford./perc
Henger(rtartalom 144 cm®

Inditds Huazdssal

Az lizemanyagtartdly térfogata 1,5 liter

Ajanlott lzemanyag Benzin - Slommentes, min. 95-8s oktdnszdmu
Az olajfartdly Grfartalma 051

Ajdnlott olaj SAE30, 15W-40

Avdgdsi magassdg bedllitdsa Kbzponti, 8 dlids

Avdgdsi magassdg bedllithaté terjedelme 25-70 mm

Aflnyirds szélessége 460 mm

A kerekek mérete Elsé 178 mm, hatsé 254 mm
A gy(ijtékosdr kapacitdsa 65 |

Készllékhdz acél

Deklardlt zajszint 96 dB(A)

Maximdlis vibrdcids szint 12,5 m/s (K=1,5)

Slly 29 kg

A széveg és miszaki paraméterek vdltoztatdsdnak joga fenntartva.

Vdltoztatdsok a szévegben, a kivitelben és a miszaki jellemzékben elézetes figyelmeztetés nélkl térténhetnek,

a médositdsra vonatkozé jog fenntartva

BENZINES FUNYIRO

HASZNALATI UTMUTATO
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11. MEGSEMMISITES

A HASZNALT CSOMAGOLOANYAGOKRA VONATKOZO UTASITASOK ES TAJEKOZTATO
A haszndlt csomagoléanyagot az énkormdnyzat dltal kijeldlt hulladékgydjté helyen adjalle.

A gép és tartozékai kldnb6z6 anyagokbdl, pl. fémbél és mlanyagbdl készlltek.
A sérlilt alkatrészeket adja le szelektiv gydjtéhelyen. Tdjékozddjon a vonatkozd hivatalndl.

I
c € Ez a termék teljesiti az dsszes rd vonatkozd EU irdnyelv kovetelményeit.

Vdltoztatdsok a szévegben, a kivitelben és a miszaki jellemzékben elézetes figyelmeztetés nélkul
férténhefnek, a médositasra vonatkozd jog fennfartva.

Haszndlati Gtmutatd az eredeti nyelven.
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Spalinowa kosiarka do trawy
INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI

Dzigkujemy za zakupienie tej ogrodowej spalinowej kosiarki rotacyjnej. Zanim zaczniesz
z niej korzystaé, przeczytaj uwaznie niniejszq instrukcje obstugi i zachowaj jg do wglgdu.

10. Dane techniczne

SPIS TRESCI

OGOLNE ZASADY BEZPIECZENSTWA ..cc.ccovvsvmsnssssssssssssssssessssssossssssssssesssssssssssssssssessssssossssssos 68
Wazne instrukcje dotyCzgce DezpieCZEASTWOL ... 68
OPAKOWEAINIE 1. 68
INSTTUKC)QO OBSIUGI vvvvviiiiissiiescs s s s s s ... 68

WYJASNIENIE TABLICZEK ZE WSKAZOWKAMI ZNAJDUJACYCH SIE NA MASZYNIE....
OPIS KOSIARKI (RYS. T).ttvuuvvvvevesessessssssssssesssessessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 71
MONTAZ/PRZYGOTOWANIE ......ovvmrrvvesssissonns
Wyjmij kosiarke z kartonowego opakowania....
MONTAZ KOSIARKI .occccvvrrecvessesvessssesessssesessssnes

Montaz UChwWytU....ccc..eevens
Instalacja panelu uchwytu ...

PRZED URUCHOMIENIEM KOSIARKI,
WIEWANIE OlEJU vttt
UzZUPENIANIE POIIWA i
OBStLUGA | EKSPLOATACJA KOSIARKI....
UrUCHOMIAINIE KOSIATKI vvvvurviirissiissisissssssissssssssss sttt st sssssnsnn
ODSTUGO NADEAU .o
Zakres uzycia kosiarki spalinowej....
Koszeniem Z TYINYIM WYTZUTEMN .. ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssns
KOSZENIE Z WYTIZUTEM IDOCZNYM ..ottt
Mulczowanie
USTaWIENIA WYSOKOSCT KOSZEMIQ . ...tuuuurreversimesseeessisssessseesssssssssseessssssss s sssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens
WYMIANA NOZY TNACYCR it sssssns
Wymiana oleju silnikowego......
WSKAZOWKI BEZPIECZENSTWA
Ogdlne WSKAzOWKI DEZDIECZENSTW A ..
Instrukcja uzycia
KONSERWACUA ..ottt
PIelegNOCIO TTOAWNIKG vt s s e
Konserwacja

GWATANC)O NIE UOTYCZY covviiiiiiiiiisirisisiss st bbb
Przechowywanie

T T, LIKWIOQIC Ottt
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1. OGOLNE ZASADY BEZPIECZENSTWA

WAZNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA

% Rozpakuj uwaznie wyréb, zwracajgc przy fym uwage, aby$ nie wyrzucit zadnej czgsci materiatu
opakowaniowego, zanim nie znajdziesz wszystkich czesci wyrobu.

% Przechowuj urzgdzenie w suchym miejscu z dala od dzieci.

% Przeczytaj wszystkie uwagii wskazowki. Nieprzestrzeganie ostrzezen i wskazéwek moze spowodowaé
porazenie prqgdem elektrycznym, pozar lub cigzkie obrazenia.

OPAKOWANIE

Wyréb zostat umieszczony w opakowaniu chronigeym je przed uszkodzeniem podczas transportu. Opakowanie
to jest surowcem i diatego podlega recyklingowi.

INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI

Zanim rozpoczniesz prace z urzqdzeniem, przeczytaj nastepujqce zasady bezpieczeristwa i wskazéwki
dotyczqce uzytkowania.

Zapoznaj sie z elementami sterowania i prawidtowym uzyciem urzgdzenia. Insfrukcje nalezy starannie
zachowaé do wglgdu. Co najmniej w okresie gwarancyjnym zalecamy zachowanie oryginalnego opakowania
tgcznie z wewnetrznym materiatem opakowaniowym, dokument kasowy i karte gwarancyjna.

W razie transportu zapakuj maszyne z powrotem do oryginalnego pudetka dostarczonego przez producenta,
zapewnigjgc w ten sposéb maksymalng ochrone produktu podczas ewentualnego fransportu

(np. przeprowadzki lub wysytki do serwisu).

04 Uwaga: Jesli przekazujesz maszyng innym osobom, przekaz jq razem z instrukcjq. Przestrzeganie
zatqezonej instrukcji obstugi stanowi zatozenie prawidtowego uzycia urzqgdzenia. Instrukcja obstugi
zawiera réwniez wskazéwki dotyczqce obstugi, konserwacii i naprawy.

Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za wypadki lub szkody powstate na skutek
nieprzestrzegania niniejszej instrukcji.
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2. WYJASNIENIE TABLICZEK ZE WSKAZOWKAMI
Z/NAJDUJACYCH SIE NA MASZYNIE

Przed uruchomieniem urzqdzenia prosim
| A\ | s

0 Uwazne zapoznanie sie z instrukcjg obstugi.

“ g ¥ Pozostate osoby powinny znajdowaé sie poza
I:l' 'I' obszarem pracy.

H A %ﬁ “ Uwaga, noze rotujgce! Unikaé ryzyka urazu
EN | 7R koriczyn.

Emisja gazow toksycznych. Nie korzysta

H A %“ z kosiarki spalinowej w pomieszczeniach

zamknietych lub nie wenfylowanych.

HA MI Powierzchni gorqce, ryzyko oparzen!

H ﬁ _fE‘J_' “ Przed rozpoczeciem konserwaciji wytgcez silnik
i odtqcz Swiece zaptonowq.

” % Nigdy nie dolewaj paliwa przy wigczonym silniku.
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Uwaga, w przypadku nieprzestrzegania zalecen zagraza
ryzyko obrazen 0sob, Smierci lub uszkodzenia urzgdzenia.

Uzywaj ochronnikéw stuchu.
Uzywaj Srodkdw ochrony wzroku.
Uzywaj Srodkdw ochrony drog oddechowych.

Zachowaj stale odstep od poruszajgcych sie czesSci.

Poruszaj sie po zboczu wzdtuz poziomic, nie zas w gore
i w dot.

Produkt spetnia wszystkie odpowiednie dyrektywy
europejskie.

Benzyna jest substancjq skrajnie tatwopalng, dlatego
przed dolaniem paliwa pozostaw silnik na 2 minuty do
wystygniecia.
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3. OPIS KOSIARKI rys.1)

DZwignia napedu
DZwignia zaptonu/hamulca
Gorna cze$¢ uchwytu
Sruby z nakretkg motylkowg
Dolna cze$é uchwytu
Korek zbiornika paliwa
Pokrywa filira powietrznego
Pompka wirysku paliwa
Deflektor wyrzutu bocznego

. Korek z miarkq oleju
DZwignia centralnej
regulacji wysokosci
koszenia

12. Pokrywa kosza

13. Panel uchwytu

TSP NO RN~

— O

4. MONTAZ/PRZYGOTOWANIE

Przed zmonfowaniem i uruchomieniem kosiarki spalinowej doktadnie przeczytaj catq instrukcje obstugi
i zawarfe w niej polecenia.

A  WAZNA INFORMACJA: Kosiarka zostata dostarczona BEZ PALIWA I OLEJU w silniku.
Twoja nowa kosiarka do tfrawy zostata przetestowana w zaktadzie produkeyjnym, dlatego w silniku moze
sie znajdowaé minimalna ilo$¢ resztek oleju.

WYJMIJ KOSIARKE Z KARTONOWEGO OPAKOWANIA

Wyjmij kosiarke z karfonowego opakowania i sprawdz, czy w opakowaniu nie pozostaty wolne czesci.
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5. MONTAZ KOSIARKI

A WAINA INFORMACJA: Ostroznie rozi6z rekoje$¢ kosiarki tak, aby nie przytrzasngé ani nie uszkodzié
linki.

1. MONTAZ UCHWYTU

1. Wsun spodniq cze$¢ uchwytu (Rys. 2 - punkt 1) do odpowiednich otwordw w kosiarce (por. strzatka)
i zabezpiecz go za pomocq 4 dotgczonych $rub - po dwie Sruby na kazdej stronie uchwytu.

2. Potgcz gérng cze$é uchwytu (Rys. 2 — punkt 2) z dolng czescig uchwytu za pomocg dotgczonych $rub
szybkozaciskowych i nakretek motylkowych (Rys. 2 - punkt 3).

/A WAZNE OSTRZEZENIA: Po zwolnieniu $ruby szybkozaciskowej mozna wygodnie usfawié wysokosé
uchwytu i wybraé najbardziej komfortowq pozycje pracy.

Rys. 2

2. INSTALACJA PANELU UCHWYTU
Za pomocq dostarczonych Srub przymocuj plastikowy panel uchwytu (rys. 3).
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3. ZAKELADANIE KOSZA
Przymocuj plastikowe haczyki znajdujgce sie na zakoficzeniu tekstyinej czesci kosza do stalowej konstrukcji (rys. 4).
Rys. 4

/A WAZNE OSTRZEZENIA: Kosz jest wyposazony w element sygnalizujqcy jego napetnienie. Jest
to plastikowa klapka znajdujqca sie w tylnej czesci kosza. Jesli kosz nie jest napetniony, klapka jest
podniesiona. Po jej zamknigciu nalezy wysypa¢ zawarto$¢ kosza.

6. PRZED URUCHOMIENIEM KOSIARKI

WLEWANIE OLEJU

Kosiarka zostata dostarczona bez oleju
silnikowego. Przed pierwszym uruchomieniem
wlej olej silnikowy SAE30 lub 15W-40 (ok. 500 ml)
przestrzegajac ponizszych wskazéwek.

1. Przed rozpoczeciem wlewania oleju postaw kosiarke na
réwnej powierzchni.
2. Wyjmij korek z miarkgq oleju z otworu stuzgcego do
wlewania oleju (Rys. b).
3. Po dolaniu oleju umie$é miarke z powrotem w ofworze
i dokreé jq. MIN
4. Poziom oleju musi sig znajdowaé pomiedzy gérng (MAX)
i dolng (MIN) granicq (Rys. 5).

/A Uwaga! NIE PRZEPEENIAJ pojemnika z olejem, w przeciwnym wypadku po uruchomieniu kosiarki z rury
wydechowej zacznie sig wydobywaé duza ilosé dymu.

/A  WAZNA INFORMACJA: Sprawd? poziom oleju przed kazdym uzyciem kosiarki. W razie potrzeby dolej
olej. Dolewaj olej do kreski MAX znajdujqgcej sie na miarce oleju.

A WAZNA INFORMACJA: Wymieri olej po pierwszych 5 godzinach pracy, a nastepnie po kazdych
25 godzinach pracy.

UZUPEENIANIE PALIWA

Odpowiednim paliwem dla tego typu silnika jest NATURAL 95
Po odkreceniu korka zbiornika na paliwo (Rys. T - punkt 6) dolej paliwo az do szyjki zbiornika na paliwo.
Nie przepetniaj zbiornika.




_PLEE

Dolewaj zawsze $wiezq, czystq i certyfikowang benzyne bezotowiowq o liczbie oktanowej min. 95.
/A Uwaga! Jesli podczas dolewania oleju czy paliwa zabrudzisz kosiarke, natychmiast jg wytrzyj.
Nie przechowuj, nie dolewaj paliwa ani nie manipuluj nim w poblizu otwartego ognia.

A Uwaga! Paliwo zmieszane z alkoholem czy paliwo z domieszkg etanolu czy metanu moze wigzaé
wilgo¢, co moze prowadzi¢ podczas magazynowania do separacji i powstawania kwaséw. Podczas
przechowywania opary kwaséw mogq uszkodzi¢ system paliwowy silnika kosiarki. Takie paliwo nie moze
byé w kosiarce uzywane.

/A WAZNA INFORMACJA: Jesli nie bedziesz uzywaé kosiarki przez dtuzej niz 30 dni, opréznij zbiornik
paliwa, uruchom silnik i pozostaw go wigczony, dopdki nie dojdzie do opréznienia rur paliwowych i gaznika
(silnik sam zgas$nie). Ten spos6b postepowania zapobiega powstaniu probleméw z silnikiem
W przysztosci.

Przed ponownym uzyciem dolej do zbiornika $wieze paliwo. Wiecej szczegdtdw znajdziesz w rozdziale
Przechowywanie.

7. OBSLUGA | EKSPLOATACJA KOSIARKI

URUCHAMIANIE KOSIARKI

1. Jedli silnik nie jest przed uruchomieniem rozgrzany, wcisnij 2-3 razy pompke wirysku paliwa
(Rys. 6 - punkf 1).
Jesli silnik jest rozgrzany, nie ma potrzeby korzystania z pompki wirysku paliwa.

2. Przyciqgnij dZzwignie zaptonu/hamulca do uchwytu i przytrzymaj jq (Rys. 6 - punkt 2), a nastepnie pociggnij
za linke rozrusznika (Rys. 6 — punkt 3). Silnik powinien sie uruchomié najpézniej po 3-4 pociggnieciach.

3. Aby wytqczyé silnik, zwolnij dZwignie zaptonu/hamulca.

Rys. 6

I".

/A Uwaga! Po pierwszym uruchomieniu silnika moze pojawié sie niewielka ilo§é dymu z powodu wypalenia
warstw ochronnych silnika. Jest fo standardowa sytuacja, kiéra nie sygnalizuje zadnego problemu.
OBStUGA NAPEDU

Do obstugi napedu stuzy dZzwignia napedu (Rys. 7 - punkt 1). Po przyciggnieciu dZzwigni do uchwytu kosiarka
zacznie jechaé.
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Aby jg zatrzymaé, zwolnij ponownie dZzwignie. Ta kosiarka dysponuje jedng statq predkoscia.

ZAKRES UZYCIA KOSIARKI SPALINOWEJ

Koszenie z gromadzeniem skoszonej trawy w koszu

Koszenie z tylnym wyrzutem skoszonej frawy

Koszenie z wyrzutem bocznym

Mulczowanie - koszenie z wolnym uktadaniem frawy na frawniku

A UWAGA: Nie nalezy uzywaé kosiarki na zboczach o pochyleniu powyzej 20° - grozi
przegrzanie silnika!

KOSZENIE Z GROMADZENIEM SKOSZONEJ TRAWY W KOSZU
Przy zatozonym koszu skoszona frawa przedostaije sie do kosza.

A UWAGA: W przypadku niezadowolenia z efekiu koszenia nalezy zwigkszyé wysoko$é koszenia i upewnié
sig, ze tfrawnik nie jest wilgotny.

KOSZENIEM Z TYLNYM WYRZUTEM

Jesli kosz nie jest zatozony, pokrywa kosza stuzy jako tzw. deflektor powodujqcy, ze skoszona frawa spada na
ziemie. Dzigki femu za skoszong trawq powstaje rzqd skoszonej tfrawy.

KOSZENIE Z WYRZUTEM BOCZNYM
/A Uwaga! Boczny deflektor nalezy zaktadaé i zdejmowaé wytqcznie przy wylgczonym silniku.

Podnies rekg pokrywe bocznego wyrzutu i zatéz boczny deflektor (rys. 8). Przed koszeniem z wyrzutem
bocznym do tunelu wyrzutowego nalezy zainstalowaé zaslepke mulczujacg.

VR &

|} Rys. 8
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MULCZOWANIE
A Uwaga! Zaslepke mulczujacq nalezy przymocowywaé i zdejmowaé wytqeznie przy wytgczonym silniku.
A Uwaga! Podczas mulczowania korzystaj wytgcznie z oryginalnego wyposazenia do mulczowania.

1. Zdejmij kosz i przytrzymaj rekq plastikowq pokrywe Rys. 9
kosza (Rys. 9 - punkt 1)

P ! 1
2. Zatdz zaslepke mulczujgeq do tunelu wyrzutowego
(Rys. 9 - punkf 2) i upewnij sig, czy zostata mocno
osadzona. 5

/A WAZNA INFORMACJA: Nie mulczuj naraz
wysokiej frawy. Unikniesz w ten sposb przecigzenia
mechanizmu kosiarki i silnika.

USTAWIENIA WYSOKOSCI KOSZENIA

Ustaw wysoko$¢ koszenia centralnie za pomocq dZwigni centralnej regulacji wysoko$ci koszenia

(Rys. 1 - punkt 11).

Do wyboru jest 5 pozycji w zakresie 25 — 76 mm. Do koszenia wigkszosci frawnikéw najbardziej odpowiednia
jest Srednia wysokos¢.

Przy ustawieniu najnizszej wysokos$ci moze doj$é do uszkodzenia frawnika.

/A UWAGA! Aby uzyskaé maksymaing wydajno$g, nalezy skracaé dtugo$é frawy o maksymalnie 1/3 jej
dtugosci. Wysokg trawe nalezy kosié¢ stopniowo i zmniejsza¢ ustawienie wysokosci o jeden stopier po
kazdym koszeniu.

Chcaqc zachowaé jako$é trawnika, nie uzywaj ustawien na najnizszg wysoko$é koszenia.

WYMIANA NOZY TNACYCH

A Uwaga! W celu wymiany filfru powietrza zalecamy skontakfowanie z autoryzowanym serwisem.
/A Uwaga! Przed demontazem noza usun olej ze zbiomika oleju.

Aby wymienié¢ ndz tnqcy, odkreé $rube (Rys. 10). Dokonaj montazu zgodnie z pokazanym rysunkiem.

Dokre¢ Srube. Moment dokrecania wynosi 40 Nm. Réwnocze$nie z wymiang noza wymien $rube dokrecajqcq néz.

Rys. 10
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WYMIANA OLEJU SILNIKOWEGO
A Uwaga! W celu wymiany filfru powietrza zalecamy skontaktowanie z autoryzowanym serwisem.

Na krétkq chwilg uruchom silnik kosiarki, aby olej sig
rozgrzat. Nastepnie odessij olej wysysarkg do oleju
FZR 9050.

Dolej do zbiornika olej typu SAE30 lub 15W-40.

Po wtozeniu miarki oleju do otworu i jej przykreceniu
poziom oleju powinien znajdowaé sie pomiedzy
kreskami Min. i Maks. (Rys. 11). Nie przepetniqj
zasobnika na ole;.

Uruchom silnik i pozostaw go na chwile wigczony.
Zatrzymaj silnik, odczekaj 1 minute i zmierz poziom
oleju w zbiorniku. W razie potrzeby dolej olej do
odpowiedniego poziomu.

8. WSKAZOWKI| BEZPIECZENSTWA

OGOLNE WSKAZOWKI BEZPIECZENSTWA

% Ten produkt stuzy wytgcznie do koszenia trawy. Nie uzywaj do innych celéw niz te, do ktdrych jest
przeznaczony. W innym wypadku grozi jego uszkodzenie lub wypadek.

% Nigdy nie nalezy pozwoli¢ pracowaé z tym urzgdzeniem dzieciom ani osobom niezapoznanym z niniejszq
instrukcjq obstugi.

% Osoba obstugujgca kosiarke odpowiada za bezpieczenistwo oséb znajdujgcych sie w obszarze jej pracy.
Nigdy nie uzywaj kosiarki bezposrednio w poblizu innych oséb, dzieci lub wolno biegajgcych zwierzqt.

% Przed rozpoczeciem koszenia sprawdz teren, na ktérym kosiarka ma byé uzywana, i usun z niego kamienie,
druty, patyki, odtamki szkta, kosci i inne przedmioty obce, ktére mogtyby sie zaklinowaé lub zostaé
wyrzucone i spowodowaé zranienia.

INSTRUKCJA UZYCIA

% Wszystkie nakretki, sworznie i Sruby nalezy dokrecié tak, aby urzqdzenie znajdowato sie w bezpiecznym
stanie i byto zdolne do pracy.

% Nigdy nie korzystaj z kosiarki bez kosza lub pokrywy ochronnej.

% Nigdy nie korzystaj z kosiarki z poluzowanymi ostrzami noza. Zawsze upewnij sie najpierw, czy odpowiednie
$ruby sq dobrze dokrecone. Stepione ostrza nalezy réwnomiernie naostrzyg.
Noze z uszkodzonymi ostrzami nalezy wymienic.

% Podczas pracy z kosiarkg nalezy nosié spodnie z diugimi nogawkami i solidne buty.

% Nigdy nie uruchamiaj kosiarki w zamknigtych lub stabo wentylowanych pomieszczeniach, gdzie mogq sie
gromadzi¢ opary. Emisje pochodzqgce z silnika zawierajq tlenek wegla, kiéry jest substancjq zagrazajgeg zyciu.

% Pracuj wytgeznie przy dostatecznym o$wietleniu (przy $wietle dziennym lub przy dostatecznym sztucznym
oSwiefleniu).

% Nie korzystaj z kosiarki podczas deszczu lub kiedy trawa jest mokra.

% Zachowaj szczegding ostrozno$é podczas koszenia w ferenie z réznicami pozioméw (na zboczach).
Ko$ zawsze w poprzek zbocza, réwnolegle do poziomicy, nie za$ z géry na dét, prostopadle do niej.
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% Nigdy nie pozostawiaj wigczonej kosiarki bez obstugi. Jesli zamierzasz odej$¢ od kosiarki, wytqcz silnik.

% Podczas uruchamiania kosiarki nigdy nie podno$ jej tylnej czesci i nigdy nie zblizaj koAczyn do podwozia lub

do otworu tylnego wyrzutu trawy przy wtgczonym silniku.

Nigdy nie zmieniaj usfawien predkosci silnika.

W przypadku kosiarek z napedem zwolnij naped przed uruchomieniem silnika.

Nigdy nie przemieszczaj kosiarki z wigczonym silnikiem.

W nastepujqcych wypadkach nalezy zatrzymag silnik i odtqczyé Swiece zaptonowq:

- przed rozpoczeciem jakiejkolwiek czynnosci pod pokrywq lub otworem tylnego wyrzutu frawy.

- przed rozpoczeciem konserwacji, naprawy lub kontroli urzqdzenia.

- przed przenoszeniem, podnoszeniem lub przemieszczaniem kosiarki.

- jesli pozostawiasz kosiarke bez nadzoru lub jesli zamierzasz zmienié ustawienia wysokosci koszenia.

- przed demontazem i opréznianiem worka zbiorczego.

- jesli dojdzie do kolizji z przedmiotem obcym, zatrzymaj silnik i doktadnie przejrzyj kosiarke, aby wykluczyé
mozliwo$¢ jej uszkodzenia. W razie uszkodzenia, przewiez kosiarke do wyspecjalizowanego serwisu
w celu dokonania jej naprawy.

A UWAGA: Po wytgczeniu silnika n6z obraca sig jeszcze przez kilka sekund.

% 56 $

- W razie niesfandardowych wibracji kosiarki (sprawdz natychmiast i usur przyczyne wibracii).
- W celu zapewnienia bezpiecznej pracy kontroluj regularnie dokrecenie czopéw, $rub i nakretek na
kosiarce.

/A UWAGA: PALIWO JEST CIECZA WYSOCE tATWOPALNA,

% Przechowuj paliwo w przeznaczonym do tego zbiorniku.

% Uzupetniaj paliwo wytqcznie w przestrzeni otwartej lub dobrze wentylowanej. Podczas konfakfu z paliwem
nie pal papieroséw ani nie uzywaj felefonu komaérkowego.

% Paliwo nalezy uzupetnia¢ wytgcznie przy wytgczonym silniku. Nigdy nie ofwieraj zbiornika na paliwo i nie
dolewaj go, jesli silnik jest gorgey lub pracuje.

% Jesli dojdzie do rozlania benzyny, nie uruchamiaj silnika. Usur kosiarke z miejsca, gdzie doszto do rozlania
paliwa unikajgc w fen sposéb jego ewentualnego zapalenia. Konfynuuj prace dopiero po wyparowaniu
rozlanego paliwa i rozproszeniu oparéw paliwa.

% Po uzupetnieniu paliwa dobrze dokreé zakretke zbiornika paliwa i zakretke kanistra z paliwem.

/A UWAGA: Przed rozpoczeciem konserwaci lub naprawy wylgez silnik i odigez $wiece zaptonowd.

9. KONSERWACJA

PIELEGNACJA TRAWNIKA

% W zalezno$ci od rodzaju trawnika nalezy stosowaé rézne sposoby pielegnacii.

% Dlatego za kazdym razem nalezy zapoznaé sig ze wskazéwkami podanymi na opakowaniach nasion,
dotyczgeymi wysokos$ci koszenia, uwzgledniajgeymi warunki wzrostu frawy na danym obszarze.

% Nalezy pamietag, ze wigkszo$é frawy sktada sie ze ZdZbta i jednego lub wigkszej ilosci lisci.
W przypadku catkowitego Sciecia lisci dojdzie do uszkodzenia frawnika i odnowienie jego wzrostu bedzie
0 wiele frudniejsze.
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Ogdlnie obowiqzujq nastepujgce wskazowki:
- koszenie na zbyt niskim poziomie powoduje naruszenie korzeni i pojawienie sig ,plam”;
- wlecie nalezy kosi¢ na wyzszym poziomie, aby unikngé wysychania gleby;
- koszenie mokrej trawy moze spowodowaé obnizenie efektywnosci noza, co moze doprowadzié do
zaczepiania sie frawy na nozu i jej wyrywania;
- w przypadku wyjatkowo wysokiej frawy nalezy dokonaé pierwszego koszenia na maksymalng wysoko$é,
jakg umozliwia maszyna, a nastepnie wykonaé drugie koszenie dopiero po dwu lub frzech dniach.

% Trawnik bedzie mieé lepszy wyglad przy regularnym koszeniu catej jego powierzchni na tej samej wysokosci
oraz przy przestrzeganiu zmiany dwu kierunkdw.

KONSERWACJA

% Wszystkie nakretki, sworznie i Sruby nalezy dokrecié tak, aby urzqdzenie znajdowato sig w bezpiecznym
stanie i byto zdolne do pracy. Regularna konserwacja jest podstawg zapewnienia bezpieczenstwa
uzytkownika, zachowania zdolnosci urzqdzenia do pracy i jego wysokiej efektywnosci.

% Jesli zbiornik paliwowy kosiarki jest napetniony benzyng, nigdy nie nalezy przechowywa¢ jej wewnqtrz
budynku, gdzie opary mogtyby byé w kontakcie z otwartym ogniem, iskrami lub Zrédtami wysokich
femperatur.

% Przed odstawieniem kosiarki do przechowania w jakimkolwiek pomieszczeniu zamknigtym pozostaw silnik
do wystygniecia.

% W celu obnizenia ryzyka pozaru zadbaj o fo, aby na kosiarce, a w szczegdInosci jej silniku, ftumiku,
akumulatorze oraz w miejscu przechowywania zapasowej benzyny nie znajdowaty sig resztki frawy, lisci lub
nadmierna ilo$¢ smaru.

% Regularnie sprawdzaj stan deflektora i kosza; w razie ich uszkodzenia wymien je.

% Wylewaj paliwo w dobrze wentylowanym pomieszczeniu przy chtodnym silniku.

% Podczas zdejmowania lub instalacji noza korzystaj z grubych rekawic ochronnych.

% Po kazdym naostrzeniu ostrza noza nalezy sprawdzié jego wywazenie.

/A UWAGA: Przed rozpoczeciem konserwacji lub naprawy wytqcez silnik i odtqcz $wiece zaptonowa.

% Regularnie sprawdzaj kosiarke i zadbaj o usuwanie wszystkich osadéw trawy ze spodniej czeéci podwozia.

% Regularnie smaruj 0§ podwozia oraz tozyska odpowiednim smarem.

% Regularnie sprawdzaj stan nozy, poniewaz ma to znaczqey wptyw na efektywno$é kosiarki. Noze powinny
by¢ zawsze ostre i wywazone.

% W regularnych odstepach czasu sprawdzaj dokrecenie wszystkich Srub i nakretek. Zuzyte lub Zle dokrecone
nakretki i sruby mogg spowodowaé powazne uszkodzenie silnika lub jego ramy.

% Jesli n6z gwattownie zderzy sie z przeszkodaq, zatrzymaj kosiarke i odwieZ jq do autoryzowanego serwisu.

% NOZ:n6z jest wyprodukowany z wyttaczanej stali. Aby uzyskaé jak najlepszy efekt koszenia, regularnie ostrz
ndz, po mniej wigcej 25 godzinach pracy. Upewnij sig, czy néz jest prawidtowo wywazony. W tym celu wiéz
do $rodkowego otworu noza zelazng o$ (o Srednicy 2-3 mm). Jesli néz jest prawidtowo wywazony,
0$ utrzyma sig w pozycji horyzontalnej.

% Jesli n6z nie ufrzyma sie w pozycji horyzontalnej, wymien go.

% Przy demontazu noza odkreé $rube i sprawdz no$nq cze$¢ noza. Jesli czesci sq zuzyte lub uszkodzone,
wymien je.

A UWAGA: Uzywaj wytgcznie oryginalnych czesci zamiennych. Czesci zamienne ztej jakosci mogq

spowodowaé powazne uszkodzenia kosiarki i zagrazaé Twojemu bezpieczeristwu.
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SERWIS

% Jesli po nabyciu produktu odkryjesz w nim jakgkolwiek wade, skontaktuj sig z wydziatem serwisu. Podczas
korzystania z produktu postepuj zgodnie z zaleceniami podanymi w dotqczonej instrukcji uzycia.

% Reklamacja nie dotyczy sytuacji, gdy uzytkownik dokonat przerébki produkiu lub nie postgpowat zgodnie
z zaleceniami podanymi w instrukcji uzycia.

GWARANCJA NIE DOTYCZY

% Naturalnego zuzycia funkcjonalnych cze$ci maszyny wynikajgcych z jej eksploatacii.

% CzynnoS$ci serwisowych zwigzanych ze standardowq konserwacjg maszyny (np. czyszczenia, smarowania,
kalibracii itp.) Wad spowodowanych na skutek oddziatywania czynnikéw zewnetrznych (np. warunkéw
Klimatycznych, zapylenia, niewtasciwego uzycia itp.)

% Uszkodzen mechanicznych bedgcych nastepstwem upadku maszyny, zderzenia, uderzenia ifp.

% Szkdd powstatych na skutek niefachowej obstugi, przecigzenia, uzycia niewtasciwych czesci lub
nieodpowiednich narzedzi ifp.

% W przypadku reklamowanych produkfow, kidre nie zostaty nalezycie zabezpieczone przed mechanicznym
uszkodzeniem podczas fransportu, ryzyko ewentualnej szkody ponosi wytqcznie ich wiasciciel.

PRZECHOWYWANIE

% Jesli nie zamierzasz uzywaé maszyny przez diuzszy czas, przechowuj jg zgodnie z zaleceniami podanymi
ponizej. Dzigki temu przedtuzysz zywotno$¢ urzgdzenia.

% \Wylej cato$é paliwa ze zbiornika paliwa i karburatora.

% Odkre¢ $wiece zaptonowq i nalej do otworu niewielkq ilo$¢ oleju silnikowego. Delikatnie pociggnij
2 do 3 razy za rozrusznik.

% \Wytrzyj zewnetrzne powierzchnie czystq $cierkq. Przechowuj maszyne w czystym i suchym miejscu.
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10. DANE TECHNICZNE

Dane techniczne

Silnik RATO RV145-S

Typ silnika OHV, chtodzony powietrzem, 4-suwowy
Moc nominalna 2,60 kW

Obroty silnika 3000 obr.,/min.

Pojemno$¢ skokowa 144 cm®

Rozruch Przez pociggniecie

Pojemno$é zbiornika paliwa 1,5 litrat

Zalecane paliwo

Benzyna - bezotowiowa, min. 95 oktanéw

Pojemno$¢ zbiornika oleju 051

Zalecany olej SAE30, 15W-40
Ustawienia wysokosci koszenia Centralne, 8 pozycji
Regulacja zakresu wysokosci koszenia 25-70 mm

Zasieg koszenia 460 mm

Rozmiar kot Przednie 178 mm, tylne 254 mm
Pojemno$¢ kosza zbiorczego 65 |

Obudowa stal

Deklarowany poziom hatasu 96 dB(A)
Maksymalny poziom wibracji 12,5 m/s (K=15)
Ciezar 29 kg

Mozliwo$¢ zmiany tekstu i parametréw technicznych zastrzezona.

Zastrzegamy sobie mozliwo$é dokonywania zmian tekstu, designu i danych technicznych wyrobu bez

uprzedzenia.

SPALINOWA KOSIARKA DO TRAWY

INSTRUKCJA OBStUGI
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11. LIKWIDACJA

WSKAZOWKI | INFORMACJE DOTYCZACE GOSPODARKI ZUZYTYM OPAKOWANIEM
Zuzyty materiat z opakowania nalezy przekazaé na gminne wysypisko odpadéw.

Maszyna i jej wyposazenie sq wyprodukowane z réznych materiatéw, np. z metalu i plastiku.
Uszkodzone cze$ci nalezy oddaé do punkiu selektywnej zbidrki. Szczegétowych informaci
udziela odpowiedni urzqd.

c € Ten produkt spetnia wszelkie podstawowe wymogi dyrektyw UE, ktdre go dotyczq.

Zastrzegamy sobie mozliwo$é dokonywania zmian tekstu, designu i danych technicznych wyrobu bez
uprzedzenia.

Instrukcja uzycia w jezyku oryginalnym.
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